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STATE OF OREGON REMITTANCE ADVICE

TO SIGN UP FOR DIRECT DEPOSIT PAYMENT SERVICE AND RECEIVE CONVENIENT,
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS, LOG-ON TO httﬁ:/iegov.oregon.ﬁov/DAS/SCD/SFMS/ach.Shtm]
ON THE INTERNET. CLICK ON: FORMS AND BROCHURES THEN SELECT DIRECT
DEPOSIT (ACH) AUTHORIZATION FORM.
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT (503) 986-0926 EXT. -
INVOICE NO. INVOICE DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTION AGY  DOCUMENT AMOUNT

74290 - G12685 REVENUE REFUND 690 VP022024 25.00

valed G108

Records have been redacted or withheld pursuant to the exemption for financial transfer records
specified in ORS 192.345(27)

+ ISSUE DATE: WARRANT AMOUNT

05/10/05 25.00
VENDOR NAME: NORTHWEST FARM CREDIT SERVICES

FULD UN PEKFURATIUN LINE BELTUW ;; BEFURE DETAUHING.

RO DO NOT ACCEPT THIS CHECK UNLESS YOU CAN SEE A TRUE WATERMARK OF CHAIN-LINKED SHAPES WHEN HELD TO THE LIGHT
STATE OF OREGON 96-10
EBEL o AdTm'S‘ran .Se"’gif"‘mm 3896 e BANK -
i (4] e State Treasurer, Salem, - CHECK DATE 11
i SOURCES DEPARTMENT
f (503 986-0926 _ EXT. 05/10/05
i PAY THIS AMOUNT §
DOCUMENT NO. $25.00 'J
VP022024
**‘l‘*‘I‘****‘******‘k‘k******‘****‘********THENTY FII‘JE AND 00/]00 DOLLARS
PAY TO THE ORDER OF: :
! NORTHWEST FARM CREDIT SERVICES E
EgSEBﬁRéfWO OREOTAT0 VOID AFTER 2 YEARS FROM DATE OF ISSUE
ek e
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE E

‘THE FACE OF THIS CHECK HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ** EXPLANATION OF ADDITIONAL SECURITY FEATURES INDICATED ON REVERSE SIDE



















































Records have been redacted or withheld pursuant to the exemption for financial transfer records
specified in ORS 192.345(27)

Control No.: 47001530

Paid To: Comments:

Water Resources Department Request for Water Assignment Fee/le
Application G-12685 and G-11826
Brian and Amy Arriola, Tony and Stephanie Arriola

Customer No. Amount
Mail To; 042560 $25.00

Water Resources Department rece ived
725 Summer St. NE
ApR 29 2005

Salem. Oregon 97301-2430
WATER RESOURCES DEFT

SALEM, OREGON Date: 04/28/2005 Amount; $25.00

Memo:
DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING
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R. J. RALLS — GEOLOGIST

P.0. Box 389
Brookings, Oregon 97415

well ® | i« Aplecali o valea 2/2

September 10, 1991

TO: Mr. Harry Spencer
Growth Unlimited Nursery, Inc.
P. 'Ut Box 291
Langlois, OR, 97450

Subject: Hydrogeologic evaluation of proposed well Spencer {1
located approximately W. 650' & N. 900' from the
SE corner Sectiom 11, T. 30 S., R. 15 W., W.&M.
off Croft Road, Coos County, Oregon

Dear Mr. Spencer:

The following presents our findings of a Hydrogeologic evaluation of the
aquafer in the above subject well,

The purpose of this report is to address the Geology and Hydrogeology of

the water bearing aquafer, with respect to utilization proposal of the well.
It is understood that you intend to pump water from the well at a pump rate
suitable for the agricultural needs in the Nursery.

SCOPE OF WORK

The work performed for this report includes a test pump monitoring of two
test wells, geologic evaluation of nearby Well Drillers logs, review of the
available geologic and hydrogeologic literature and calculations based on
the findings of this information.

TOPOGRAPHY

The well is located ontop nearly flat and level ground. This ground is
the upper surface of a gentle west facing Marine Terrace. South of the
well about 652 feet and below about 35,58 feet is Conner Creek. The slope
between the Well and the Creek is gentle and consistent.

GEOLOGY

Bedrock

Bedrock in the well was encountered at about 55 feet below the surface,
The upper surface of the bedrock is weathered and results in a residual
gray clay, which is relatively impermeable.

Phone
(503) 469-6053

OF"-_JODCE
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Assignment of the Bedrock to a Formation is not possible, given the available

information. However, it is likely that the bedrock is one of the following
formations; 1) Otter Point Formation, Jurassic Age; 2) Roseburg Formation,

Early Eovene Age; 3) Late Cretaceous sediments; 4) Other Sedimentary formation.

St



Mr, H., Spencer
September 10, 1991
Page 2

Regardless of the age of the Bedrock Formation, the bedrock type is believed
to be sedimentary of Marine origin and older than 40 million years.

Marine Terrace Formation

The exposed geologic unit at the Well Site, is the upper surface of a
Pleistocene elevated Marrine Terrace. This Marine Terrace upper surface
is believed to be equivalent to the Late Pleistocene Whisky Run Terrace,

The Marine Terrace materials consist of basal layers of clayey- sands and
gravels, grading upwards to gravely sands in._the mid-layers and well sorted
fine to medium grained sands near the surface., These Marine Terrace materials
were deposited in a near shore or shoreline environment during the Late
Pleistocene and ontop an unconformable and disconformable peneplained surface

of the bedrock.

The Marine Terrace materials are permeable and forms a major unconfined
aquafer in the area.

HYDROGEOLOGY

The hydrogeology of the well site was determined by Pump Test, with monitoring
of two monitor wells. The production well is 6 inches diameter, with depths
of screens, casings and other information as provided by the Well Driller
Report (Appendix A)., The Test wells were drilled to 40 feet deep at about

15 feet and 25 feet distance from the production well towards Conner Creek.
The monitoring wells were lined with PVC perforated pipe.

The pump consisted of a submersible with intake at about 54 feet deep in the
well below the surface ground. Water pumped from the well during the test
was carried over 500 feet from the well toward the southwest and discharged
into an open pond.

The testing done consisted of two different Pump Tests. The first test was
started on Monday, August 26, 1991 with a continual Pump Rate of about 50 gpm
for about 2 days until the afterncon of Wednesday, August 28, 1991, for a total
pumping time of about 48 hours.

During the interval time of the first test, a major Cold Front and Storm

passed over Western Oregon, Because the Drawdown in the monitor wells

reacted poorly and very inconsistently, and because the Pump Rate was relatively

low, the data collected from the first test was considered nondependable

?Pd)inacurate in Hydrogeologic evaluations (see Pump Test #1, Appendix B B-1
-1).

The second Pump Test was started om about 11:00 AM Thursday, August 29,
with a continual Pump Rate of about 69 gpm for about 4 days until the
evening of Wednesday, September 2, 1991 (Appendix 8, B-2), The drawdown
curve of pump test §2 was graphed (Appendix C-2) and showed a steady
curve believed representative of the Hydrogeologic conditions in the
aquafer.

Evaluations of Pump Test #2

Evaluation of Fump Test #2, was determined using an annalysis formula derived

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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Page 3

by C. V. Theis (1935) and based on heat-flow analogy of nonequilibrium
hydraulics in aquafers.

Theis formula presents:

=11
q e
zr: 4 Tw ,E u L

= Drawdown in Observation well at distance r from pumped well

Pump Rate
= Transmissibility of the Aquafer

function of S (storage constant for aquafer), with respect to pumping

time and the ctrasmissihility.

2
u-rsc

4Tt
t = time of pumping from beginning.

L B = B |
L]

=
|

= W(u) or the function of u.

-u

The integral in the Theis formula nf‘g eu du
If q is constant, then Zr = a constant of W(u), where the type curve of
r®/t versas 2 should be similar to the type curve of u versas W(u).

EE = ALT

t Sc
Table 6-3 (Appendix D) lists values of W(u) for various values of u., From
Table 6-3 a type curve was drawn on log log paper (Appendix E-1).

u

Using the data from drawdown and time monitored from well #1 in Test #2,
a curve of Zr versas rZ/t was drawn on log log paper (Appendix E-2).

By superimposing the graphed curve of W(u) versas u (Appendix E-1) ontop
the graphed curve of Z, versas rZ/t (Appendix E-2), with axes parallel,
a common point taken from where the two curves coincide provided match points

of .

Water Well & Conner Creek Parameters

Because Conner Creek is the closest flowing stream nearby to the Well
Spencer #1, and annalysis was made with respect to pump production from
the well and Conner Creek,

Distance information between Spencer #1 well and Conner Creek was provided
by John Prahar, Regestered Liscence Surveyor in Oregon.

The following information is given as represented on drawing of Well and
vicinity to Conner Creek (frompage5), from survey and well records.

Hw - Depth of original water Well from surface to bedrock -=--- 55 feet

HERE= Thickness of original water level before pumping -------- 26,375 feet
HcreEk Depth in well of elevation of Conner Creek =-----e-e--- == 35,58 feet
3 C Distance between Spencer well and monitor well #1 =------- 15.00 feet
r, = Distance between Spencer well and monitor well #2 =~-==-- 25,00 feet

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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Evaluation

From the Pump Test #2 and the above given data it is possible to make
evaluations of the aquafer and its associated Hydrogeology with respect
to Conner Creek.

Recovery monitoring was not conducted in this evaluation after either
Pump Test {1 and Pump Test #2. However prior to pump test number 2,

the water level rebound in the Spencer #1 production well recovered to
within 3% inches of the original water level before Pump Test {1, within
22 5 hours of recovery. ‘'This rebound recovery of the aquafer level
between Pump Test #1 and Pump Test #2, is well within normal parameters
and indicates a good flow and recharge within the aquafer.

From the Pump Test #2, using the Theis formula, the following:

Match Point coordinates (Appendix E-1 & E-2):
W(u) = 5,0; u = ,0039; Z = 28 inches (2.33 ft); rzft = 204 thfday;
q = 69 gpm (13,314 ftafday);

: = 137314 xiUs50 q X W(u)
Therefore: T Z XTTX 2.33 ft = 4 X 3,164 X Z

= 2,270 ftzfday Transmissibility of aquafer

. 4 X .0039 X 2,270 ftz."day — 4 Xsu Xt
c 204 rZ/t

= 0,174 Storage Constant of aquafer

and 5

Transmissibility of Marine Terrace aquafer is --- 2,270 ftzfday

Storage constant of Marine Terrace aquafer is --- 0.174

Marine Terrace Aquafer Character

From a2 study of the Well Drillers Log of Spencer Well #1 and of the other

Logs of nearby wells (see location map page 7), it is concluded that the
Marine Terrace is very consistent in thickness and grading of the layered
materials. The upper surface of the Marine Terrace, where undissected by
streams or creeks, slopes very gently towards the west. The Water Table

from these logs, also indicates a nearly uniform surface with gentle slopes
towards the west lying near parallel to the upper surface. In all the
Drillers Logs in the vicinity to Spencer #1 Well, the water tables encountered
were at least 5 feet above the level of the nearest stream and in many cases
tens of feet above the level of the nearest stream.

The bedrock aquatard lying beneath the Marine Terrace, as evaluated from

the Well Drillers Logs in the vicinity, is also consistently smooth surface
with a predominate very gentle slope towards the west. The bedrock aquatard
upper surface usually consists of tan to gray colored claystone.

The following presents a schematic of the Spencer production well, Monitor
wells r, and Tos distances and thicknesses of water tables and Conner Creek.

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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From the above information and using the determined transmissibility
of the aquafer, a calculation was made to find the expected Pump Rate
needed in Spencer Well #1 to produce a drawdown of 5.58 feet in an

imaginary monitor well at distance 100 feet from Spencer well at 100
This drawdown of 5.58' would be in level with Conner Creeks~

pumping days. i
but would still not influence Conner Creek through hydrogeologic connection.

Given: £ = 100 feet and Zsi= 5.58 feet t = 100 days
2
100° x 0.174 . _
% x 2,270 x 100 0.001916 Therefore from tabel 6-3
5,698 3
W(u)= 5.698 and 5.58 % %77 x 2,270 so q = 27934 ft”/day
= 144 gpm

Therefore to pull the water table down 5.58 feet at a distance of 100 feet
from the well and pumping 100 days, it will be necessary to pump at

144 gallons per minute,

3 R. J. RALLS — GEOLOGIST
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CONCLUSIONS

From the above we conclude that a proposed pump rate at the Spencer

#1 well during the dry season, as the pump test was conducted, of at
least 100 gallons per minute will not interfer or be intercomnected

with Conner Creek to the south.

Although we believe that a pump rate of about 100 gpm over a period of

100 days will not connect with Conner Creek, the limited permeability with
respect to the aquafer thickness will limit the pump yield. In any case,
the available pump yield can be increased when the water table is higher
and decreased when the natural water table is lower.

The estimated permeability of .0597 ft/min., is consistent with general
permeabilities of coarse sands as encountered in the well bore. It is
further believed that unrecorded thin clay layers within the aquafer
impede or slow down the verticle migration of water within the aquafer,
which accounts for the very tight cone of depression formed during the
pump tests.

LIMITATIONS

This hydrogeologic report is believed to represent the geology and
hydrogeology of the project area. The evaluations and conclusions presented
herein, are believed representative of the well and its aquafer, but

are limited to within the scope of work performed.

1t has been a pleasure to be of service to you, and if there are questions
concerning this report or its findings, please contact us.

Respectfully yours,

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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VICINITY MAP
u.s tG IS. 7&“

1 inch = 1000 feet
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Appendix ¢ A

MAIL =1 125U AL o~ s / / f
STATE OF OREGON 1‘|” -—FHI (S| -i-;r-u-"r. t oyl bl el oot ':"I-HE:, ~=DT 30 S‘ R ;.S-'W J [ d‘
PN g i bl | e el el e B O St i o s
WATER WELL REPORT ER HECOURCEEWASER HEs G nOEs ‘
(as required by ORS §37.765) % \ SoLEM CREGDN <ALIM SRiRTOARD) ¢ [ £ OS5 3

(1) OWNER: HARRY SPEMCER  Wel Nusber:
BName GROWTH uUNuMiTED TREE FARM

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
County -COOS Lasituds. ="' “Lingide -—= "0 ¥

Addres P .0y, Bo 91 Township EEDS NerS, Range (S Eor W, WM.
Coy LANGLOIS sue OR. ___Ze 974650 P e T SE TSNS ER
(2) TYPE OF WORK: TasLot 20O 10—  Biock _——  Subdivision_—
NewWel [J Depen  [J Recondition  [] Absndem Smﬁ’fldnuﬂwellumluﬁrﬂl.ﬂM&b_—.
(3) DRILL METHOD OFF poFE__|C1 _SCUTH.
O RotryAir I Rotary Mud Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
O other G Y A L datace: Date S_L.ZZL-’ 2
(4) PROPOSED USE: Arteian pressure m— Ib. per square inch. Dalg - o
O bovoic O Conmunity O tndumriat K iiguion (11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
O Thermal O Injection O Othes : D?s- 1]
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 572" DAph ¢ which wote: vou st foend _
Bielal Cocriraatide concbiad EY o8 rﬁ Depth of Completed Well 2.2 &R p From Te Estimated Flow Rate | SWL #
Ves ﬁ D 237 35S R0 A
Explosivesused [ Type —— Amount —— e
HOLE SEAL Amount
Di;:gur From _}i‘ céﬂ!;;er_l;r From To n:k.lﬁnropau ! l
il £ O
("1 /8|5y (12) WELLLOG: i dievation 22 300
Material From To SWL |
CLAY BrowpN o | &
How was seslplaced: Method [J A O B Xc Op De SAMND LYGRAVEL BlOWA o |/F
L)-Oker GeaveL 6y SANd [ HED . Biouwpl [ ¥ | 20
Backih placad focs hto A Moturld GLAVEL W/<AND,'Med., SLAY | R0 |23
Gravel placed from Ao b Siseof grave GOAVEL Lfant_med. ReD | RI|RY 1257
(6) CASING/LINER: AN o cenviee Fine BRewy) 2|1 2%
Disgeter From To  Gasuge|Steel Plastic Welded Threaded || £/ 4y E‘Eﬁsﬂﬂrj _ REOWA, 30
Casing: "] Budc2so X O X O | [Sand w/eeavEl, FIne, Erswn) 30 |45
B8 &k O [SAND _MHED. BRsoN $5| S0
o o o0 g AND _MED ., BRewn 50 |5
PR A0 0 CLAY, GRAY 551 5%
Liner D D D D %
o 0d O O
Final location of shoe(s)

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

O, Perforations Method T ELESCOPE
x&m Type \TOANSON  Maeria) sSTALNEESS
STEEL
\ SH vumber Diamster T.k‘bip Casing Lin
F Ti mize mizs er
35‘?;" ﬁf?‘?" : a.fs'lh &" 0
#7950 1. 012 7L 0
s0' Ms5 k010 7, o 1 e 1,
‘5-’__."_: Z‘Eq Ezl‘gq .‘5"” % O E "
E g Date lunld_\-wgﬁa_ Completed *sjriézqft?a

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

Pump O Bailer O aw ) Asteslan
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time
—ZZ VA AW =
@
= )
Temperature of water —Lﬁ— Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done? OYes Bywhom

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? [ Too little
) saty O Muddy 0 0dor [J Colored [ Other
Meoth nf sirats

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I certify that the work [ performed on the construction, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materinls used and information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief.

WWC Number

Signed Date
{(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I sccept responaibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well

ﬁ;‘tuucunnmdnﬂ.ﬂi: report ia true to the best of my knowledge and
WWC Num!|
Siened Q5 D22, i _2227%




Appendix b-1

Pump Test #1

Pump Rate ===-===w=—=e-= --=== 48 to 532 Gallons per Minute

50 GPM Average
Time of Start =====--c=cce--- 12225 PM 8/26/91 (August 26, 1991)
Time of Stop =e====c-cee=e--- 12:25 PM 8/28/91 (August 28, 1991)

Water Level Beginning of test-28 feet 4 inches below ground surface

Monitor {1 Well (radius = 15 feet)

TIME DRAWDOWN RIIt {ftleﬁs)
Minutes Hours Feet Inches
Aug. 26 0O 0 12:25 PH 0 0
(A 0.066 0.8125 9.75 0.81
6 0.1 1.00 12.0 0.54
12 0.2 1.15625 13.87 027
22 0.37 1.1875 14,25 «15
32 0.53 1.2708 15.25 .10
42 0.70 1.28 15,36 077
52 0.87 1.29 15.48 .06
67 t1a.12 1.31 15.72 .048
99 1.65 1.34 16.08 .033
122 2.03 1.343 16,12 .0265
202 3.37 1.687 16.12 .016"
267 G.45 1.563 18.76 ,0121
382 6.37 1.667 20,00 .0085
607 10,12 1.563 18,76 .0053
1057 17.62 Aug. 27 1.8125 21.75 .0031
1442 24,03 1.77 21.24 .0023
1807 30.12 1.833 22.00 .0018
2877 47.95 Aug. 28 1.948 23,38 .0011
Monitor #2 Well (radius = 25,13 feet)
Aug. 26 4 0.07 12:25 PM 0.775 9.3 2.16
6 0.10 0.83 10.0 1.52
16 0.27 1.00 12.0 0.56
26 0.43 1.042 1235 .35
36 0.60 1.083 13.00 252
46 0.77 1.09375 13.125 .198
61 1.02 1.11458 13.375 149
126 2l 1.167 14,00 .072
201 3.35 1.458 17.50 045
266 .43 1.375 16.50 .034
as1 6,35 1.3125 15,75 .024
606 10.10 1.3958 16.75 .015
1056 17.60 Auvg, 27 1.50 18.00 .0086
1441 264,02 1.5625 18.75 .0063
1806 30.10 1.625 19.50 .0050

2876 47.93 Aug. 28 1.75 21.00 .0031



Appendix B=2

PUMP TEST #2
Greenhouse Well
Pump Rate average -------======-== 69 gpm (13,314 Ft>/day) ‘
Time of Start =====-===c-cccecc-=- 11:00 AM 8/29/91 (August 29, 1991) ;7
Time Of Stop ====-=====c-=ccecc--- 8:25 PM 9/ 2/91 (September 2, 1991) o
Water level beggining of test ---- 2B feet 75 inches below ground surface }
Monitor #1 Well (Radius = 15 feet)
TIHE DRAWDAWN szt (ftZXIOSJ
Minutes Hours Feet Inches
14 233 1.01 12.125 «232
29 . 483 123 14,75 =112
44 #7133 1.25 15,00 .0736
59 .983 1.27 15525 .0549
74 1.233 1.29 15,50 .0438
89 1.4B 1-33 16,00 .0364
104 1.733 1.34 16.125 .0312
119 1,983 1.364 16.375 .0272
239 3.98 1.54 18.50 .0136
359 5,98 1.68 20,125 .009
506 B.43 1.8125 21.75 0064
599 9,98 1.875 22.50 .0054
1139 18.98 2,146 25.75 .0028
1679 27.98 2,33 268.00 .0019
2219 36.98 -2.489 29.875 .0015
2759 45.98 2.594 31.125 .0012
3299 54.98 2,6875 32.25 .00098
4139 68,98 2.8125 33.75 .00078
5599 93.32 -2.958 35.50 « 00059,
6324 107.43 3.021 36.252 .00051
Monitor #2 Well (Radius = 25.13 feet)
16 o217 1.00 12.00 «568
31 . 1.04 12,5 «2933
46 ol 1.073 12.875 «1977
61 1,017 1.101 13525 .1491
76 1,267 1,114 13.375 .1197
91 1.62 1,146 1a%n L0999
106 1,767 1.156 13.875 .0858
121 2.012 1.1875 14.25 .0751
241 4.012 1.354 . 16.25 0377
361 6.017 1.469 17.625 .0252
508 B.47 1.58 19.00 .0179
601 10,02 1.646 19.75 .0151
1141 19.02 1.906 22.875 .0079
1681 28,02 2.0625 24.75 .0054
2221 37.02 2.1875 26,25 .0041
2761 46,02 2.292 27.50 .0033
3301 55,02 2.315 28.50 .00275
4141 69,02 2,489 29.875 .0022
5601 93.35 2.625 31%5 .0016
6326 105.43 2,677 32.124

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST



g’

i . ! o
e

¥
' i
¥
i
TR
. 3

I —e—

LB

T
A
I
1 H l 1 I ::E:'I::_ +4 14
| tHittnt
T
H T it
gttt i
S T i T . —
] o e : ot cor s ReuE ] M| k SwW cor! Rint Reor
T T——




—
L] & L] ~ -] e = L
|
i I
HHE Il
H —
l.L
—— - -Th —— Il
i _: | 2.*
—= uL AL
S=ag i —
= 1] m
—— E > —
gl 1- =
T
LI
4 1 A
;. "
I |
| I
i i
FUTFIT EEER 1
1
. ';
i | |
il TR |
|
| 1
1§
- 1 NI
| |
'—-
S T Rint Reor  |Rxo cP Por SP | Gen |
cor :

Appendix C-1




TRt T T

s e ot Lt i g

T T ——n

- i
R St o ol LM U O ®
T R I
au i s
THH R A RERRT IS I T AL il b
T | IH ! N
-1
L} A ALY £
| i i
- i | TE =l 5
et u: - %4 .
- | N
i |
- } 4 ‘__1 =
— ] - 1 i I ”a |, g ==
] I e
B RRRRRnnn
LT i
--l H
4 I
i _ i -
- B = |'-" 1 '
= 4444 H i I
if —
1t 8 i !
| i
|
i 1
K Sw T Rint Rcor | T ;
cor k) M Sw oot Rint Rcor __.J“ K
]




core - - e TR — e L‘pp!ﬂdi“ c-2 e ———
&
f s
» a 8 4 o © N © 5 e 4 o © = » w " a : e 4 @
1] Li IF
H T
SR
: Il : E 111l
I E[[ : :
- HHHH
|
i |
[ > [
1T ! :: i m 1l
s
s i LU 11l
L. .
1l - -
! ) 111
i ]
~ |
1 i
|+ |' = .‘.':
I- » u
11 E | i
I jﬂl !
¥ Rint Rcor  |Rxo CP Por SP | Gen leu‘ cP Por SP | Gen
Sw cor . el




Table 6-3 Values of W(u) for varlous values of u

u 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 1.0 8.0 9.0
-

x1 0.219 0.049 ,  0.013 0.0038 0.00114 0.00036 0.00012 0.000038 0.000012
x 10~ 1.82 L2 0.91 0.70 0.56 0.45 0.37 0.31 0.26
X 10" 4.04 1.35 2.96 2.68 2.48 2.30 .18 2.00 1.94
x 1072 6.3 5.64 5.2 4.95 47 4.54 439 426 414
X107 8.63 7.94 1.9 7.25 7.02 6.84 6.69 6.53 6.44
X107 10.95 10.24 9.84 9.55 9.33 9.14 8.9 8.86 8.74
x 104 13.24 12.55 12.14 11,85 11.63 11.48 11.29 11.16 11.04
x10°" 15.54 14.85 14.44 14.15 13.93 13.78 13.60 13.46 13.4
x10°* 17.84 17.15 16.74 16.46 16.23 16.05 15.90 15.76 15.65
X107 20.15 19.45 19.05 18.76 18.54 18.35 18.20 18.07 17.95
X 10-* 22.45 21.76 21.38 21.06 20,84 20.66 20.50 20.37 20,28
x 10~ 24.75 24.06 33.65 23.36 .14 22.95 22.81 22.67 22.55
x 10-" 27.05 26.36 25.95 25.66 25.44 25.26 25.11 24.97 24.85
x11-9 29.36 28.66 28.26 21.97 27.75 27.56 27.41 27.28 27.16
X 1014 11.66 30.97 30.56 30.27 ' 30.05 29.87 29.71 29.58 29,46
x 1071 13.96 1.2 32.86 12.58 3238 .17 32.02 3188 11,76

Source: Adapled from [21].

Appendix D
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GLOSSARY

Alteration -Changes brought about by physical or chemical means
in the minerals of a rock; i.e. from one mineral to

another or one fabric to another.

Alteration Thermal -Change brought about by raising or lowering of
temperatures,

Alteration Dynamic =Change brought about by force and or movements.

Broken Formation -4 term used in formations which have undergone a
process of break up, twisting, rotation and other
forces.

Deformation -To deform; Rearrange rock under earth forces,

Deformation Shear -A fault or fracture which displays crushed or broken
Zones material generally in a wide area of parallel faults,

Deformation Fracture-The dislocation or splitting of a rock or mineral.

Faults -4 large fracture cutting through beds or formations
generally in a sheet fashion,

Fabrics Rock -The consistancy or makeup of a rock including character
in respect to it's physical features,

Fabrics Sedimentary -Those rock fabrics in a sediment which were formed
during the process of deposition or sedimentation and
also those processes shortly thereafter; i.,e. Zedding,
Cut & Fill Structures, layering, ect., ect.

Fabrice Hetamorphic =-Rock Fabrics associated with metamorphism; (which is
closely brought about by Alteration).

Fabrics Volcanic -Fabrics associated with volcanic rocks; Lava, Dasalt,
Tuffs, Pumice ect, ect,,.

Jurassic =Second period of the Mesozoic era, in 2 the time between
190 and 135 million years ago.

Lithologies -A word pertaining to rocks and their compositions in
respect to origin.,

Oligocene -An early epoch of the Tertiary, beginning about 40
million years ago and ending about 25 million years 2go.

Otter Point Fm, -an assymblage of Jurassic Deep Sea sedimentary znd
volcanic rocks.

I'leistocene -in epoch of the latest age, beginning about 2 million
years ago and ending about 10,000 years ago,

Quaternary -4 period of time including the Pleistocene up to todey.

Tectonic =A term used to describe the forces and motions in the

earths crust,

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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October 5, 1991 We” ?f Z on ﬂ./\lo;’.r'fq‘?: On ﬂ'-'nf ?{
TO: Mr. Harry Spencer

Growth Unlimited Nursery, Inc,
P. 0. Box 291
Langlois, OR, 97450

SUBJECT : Hydrogeologic evaluation of Well located near the
Southeast corner of Section 11, T. 30 S., R. 15 W., W.&M.

Coos County, Oregon

Dear Mr. Spencer:

The following present our results of a hydrogeologic evaluation of the
aquafer in the above subject well.

. The purpose of this report is to address the Geology and Hydrogeology of
the water bearing aquafer, with respect to utilization of the water in the

aquafer by pumping from the well. It is understood that you intend to
pump from the well a volume of water needed with respect to agricultural

irrigation.

SCOPE OF WORK

The work performed for this report includes a test pumping of the well
with respect to monitoring of the well and an adjacent monitor well., The
work also includes measurements of the recovery of the well and monitor well

after the pump test was finished.

The work also included site visits, general geologic reconnaissance of the area,

review and evaluation of nearby Well driller logs of other wells in in the area,

review of available geologic and hydrogeologic literature published by Government
sources and calculations using Theis (1935) and Theim formulas for Hydrogeologic

evaluations of the Tramsmissibilities and Storage Constants of the Aquafer.

NEARBY TOPOGRAPHY

At the well site and to the east and south, the topography is nearly flat
with a gentle 5° western grade., From the well to the north and northwest,

the ground surface slopes gently, about 8

. Conner Creek is located at closest approach to the well at about 500 feet
to the Northwest and about 39.36 feet below the ground surface at the well,

These measurements were taken in September, 1991.

towards Conner Creek.
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GEOLOGY

Bedrock

Bedrock is not exposed in the vicinity to the well, but was encountered
at the bottom of the well at about 55 feet below ground surface. Bedrock
in the well consisted of claystone, gray and hard, which makes up the
aquatard upon which the wells aquafer rests,

From nearby well logs, it is interpreted that this bedrock represents an
old marine sedimentary formation belonging to perhaps one of the following
formations: Otter Point Formation - Late Jurassic; Myrtle Group formations -
Late or Early Cretaceous; Various Tertiar Formations. In any case, the
bedrock formation at the well and in the nearby area is nearly flat in it's
interface with the overlying Marine Terrace formation.

Marine Terrace Formation

From the bedrock aquatard to the surface and exposed in the nearby area to
the well, there exists the aquafer of the well starting at the bottom with
clayey gravels grading up to sandy gravels and grading up to clayey gravels
and within 20 feet of the surface fine well sorted sands.

These materials represent a Pleistocene deposited Marine Terrace formation
believed to belong to the Whiskey Run Terrace as observed in exposures at
Whiskey Run north of Bandon, Oregon. These Marine sands, gravels and interbeds
were deposits both unconformably and disconformably ontop the peneplained

upper surface of the bedrock during the latest interglacial wamm spell

when the earths sea levels were 60 to 100 feet higher than today.

This Marine Terrace formation was water laid and represents the aquafer in
the well unconfined in character.

HYDROGEOLOGY

The hydrogeology of the aquafer in the well was determined by Pump Test,
first by monitoring drawdown under a constant pump rate in an adjacent
monitor well to the pumping well and second, by measuring recovery in
the pumping well after the pump was turned off.

The pump test data for the monitor well is shown in Appendix B and the
pump data for the pumping well is shown in Appendix C.

Evaluations
The Transmissibility and Storage Constant for the aquafer was determined

in two ways; 1) using a heat-flow analogy developed by C. V. Theis in
1935 as:

u
= q e 4uT
& 2ot S s s - AT

where du = W(u) or a well function of u;

and 2) using modified Theis equation where u is small as:

2. d:1q t, . 2.25Tt
T % wAZ log _2 - and S, - o
1

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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1) =
Therffore using the Theis heat-analog and graphing on log-log the parameters
of r'/t ( distance r from the monitor well to the pumping well) over t time
since pumping began, versas Z drawdown of Ehe water level in the monitor well
since pumping began, a graph of Z versas r"/t can be drawn as shown on
Appendix D,

Because u is a hydrogeologic constant with respect to each aquafer unconfined,
and can be represented as a function (W of u) or well funtion of u, then;

H(u) = -0-5??2 — 1“ u + u = uz + U3 sss SO ON

2+2! 2-2!
values of W(u) can be calculated such as shown on Table 1 Appendix E.

A curve of W(u) versas u is shown on log=-log graph Appendix F.

Because the type_curve of W(u) versas u should be constant with the type
curve Z versas r /t, match points can be found where the two curves coincide
to provide constants for the Theis heat-flow analogy equation.

2)

Where the u is small a modified equation can be used based on Z(drawdown)
Versas t(time) since began pumping. The data from Appendix B is drawn on
log-linear, Appendix F,

Evaluations

1) Using Theis heat-analog and the parameters of the pump test we have:
Pumping rate ====-ecr-ccceccccccccace—acea—— g = 33gpm = 6368 ftjfday
Distance of montior well from pumping well - r = 12,41 feet

Superimposing graphs Appendix D over Appedix F we have match points:

U ===== LT T 0.0001
WEU} e e e e m S ———————————— mmmmm—= 8,7
L/t =mcemmccccmmcsccomcmesseccccmamcocccamcooa- 40.00
A e e 64 inches = 5,33 feet
Therefore: 6.368
T (transmissibility) -ZE%-_ W(u) = % 533 (8.7)

T = 827 £t?/day
4uT _ & X .0001 X 827

S, (Storage Constant)= TRTE 40,00
S = .0083

—

2) Using modified Theis equation we have:

From Graph Appendix G C Sossmree———amaaaas .012 hours = .0005 days
AZ=mcmmcaaaaa o e (5.3-3,92) = 1,38
100
log E-E)--. ------------------------------------- 1.0
W L SIS lg 100 2.3 X 6,368
T (transmissibility) 4T bz log 10 % T 1.38

T =846 ft’/day

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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2,25'T ¢ _ 2.25 X 846 X .012
5c (Storage Constant) . () 154 X 24
T
S = ,0062
c

From the analog equation T = 827 ftzlday compared to T = 847 ftzfday using
the modified equation. Because u is small these two calculations are very

close,

Total thickness of the unconfined aquafer is,. from well drillers log
Appendix A, about 23 feet thick. Based on an average across the verticle

in the aquafer the permeability is therefore:

L Transmissibility = 827 G- =
. Thickness of Aquafer 23 .025 ft/min

A permeability of ,025 ft/min is well within normal range for a pebbly
sand with intermixes of clay. It is further beleived that the water
contained agquafer is tighter at the top tham near the bottom.

Hydrogeologic Connections

Based on the above information and that within the Appendix's and the
calculations of Transmissibility, hydrogeologi¢ evaluations can be made
with respect to maximum pumping yield using existing cased well over a
given period of pumping time. From this maximum yield, determinations
can be likewise made with respect to any hydogeologic connections to
nearby Creeks, such as Conner Creek, if possible.

1) Maximum Yield

Assume a drawdown at closest approach to the well of about k foot,
and assume a maximum drawdown of not more than 20,5 feet, over a period

of not more than % day pumping. The following yield is:

Given: r = .5 feet s b 20,5 feet t = ,5 days

.52 X .0083

R Y E0 27 X e S
WEu) = 13,102 and from Theis equation annalog

J
Z = %—%ﬁ%l where 20.5 = %~§—§%%5gét Therefore q = 16260 ft°/day
= 84 gpm

= .0000012 of 1.2 X 10°° from Appendix F

2) Hydrogeologic Connection to Conner Creek

Assume a monitor well of not more than 100 feet northwest of the pumping
well using the above maximum pumping of 84 gpm in the production well,
the drawdown in a monitor well at such distance would be as follows:

Production Wel
level of Prodie? imwe!! — [doN =y ¢ !

Creek37.36' _T_,,_H-f——f7’"_‘_"'_ I
_“'\L':..'f"i' Aguefer Lewel ii\l" : % LTy

P L 23 |
7T Teit i 7 ] e
0 / Eufuc;l T BT ) = —7
DRAWING 41

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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From the above drawing, we can obtain the following parameters for evaluating
expected drawdown in a well monitor 100 feet from the production well

towards the creek.

T = 827 Sc' .0083
Given: r = 100 feet q = 16,260 ft " /day t = .5 days
5 £
r. S 10000 X .00B3 =2
u= cC = % X.827 X .5 = .05 or 5 X 10 From Appendix F
4Tt 7
W(u) = 2.48 and so
_ g W(u) _ 16260 X 2.48 _
Z (drawdown) 4T % X X 827 3.9 feet drawdown

From figure Drawing #1, the distance verticle from the level of the creek to
expected aquafer from a point 100 feet away from the pumping well towards
the creek is 6.68 feet separation. The expected drawdown of 3.9 feet

with a pump rate of 84 gpm will not in any way connect or interfer with

Conner Creek.
CONCLUSIONS

Production of well water from the well subject in this report will not connect
or interfer with water in Conner Creek or any other nearby creek. Because the
transmissibility and thin zone of water aquafer is limited, only a limited
pump rate can be obtained. In this way any pump rate attempted will not
damage or interfer with water flow in the nearby creek of Conner Creek, as
during pump rates exceeding 84 gpm over & day will likely go dry.

Recharge of the Aquafer is nearly immediate, see Appendix C, after pumping
has been turned off.

Because this is a new well, it can be expected that the permeabilities of

the well bore materials will increase with likewise increase in Transmissibility.
However, it is not likely that the increase will be significant or underscore

the above conclusions,

Respectively yours,

Russell J. Ralls

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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VICINITY MAP
U.S.G.5. 7k"

1 inch = 1000 feet
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Appendix B

PUMP TEST #1
DRAWDOWN MONITOR WELL

Southeast Corner Well

. Pump Rate ==--eeecccecccccccccccccccccc e 33 GPM (6,368 Ftsl'day)
Time of Start Pumping ==--======---=cccececcaca-- 2:30 PM Sept. 14, 1991
Time of Stop Pumping =====-=csececccccccmcacaaaan 8:00 PM Sept. 19, 1991
Water Level beggining of test N 29.5 feet below ground surface
Radius distance of Monitor well from pump well -- 12,41 feet
TIME DRAWDOWN R2/t (£t x 10%)
Minutes Hours Feet Inches
9/14/91 0 (2:30BM) 0 Start 0 0 0
30 0.5 3.83 46,00 .739
45 0.75 3.92 47.00 .493
60 1.0 3.94 47.25 «370
75 1.25 3.95 47.75 296
90 1.50 4,02 48.25 246
105 1.75 3.94 47.25 a1
225 3.75 4,06 48.75 .098
345 5.75 4,17 50,00 064
465 71.75 4,19 50.25 L048
585 9.75 4,25 51.00 .038
9/15/91 1065 17.75 4,45 53.38 .021
1545 25.75 4,57 54.88 014
2040 34,00 4.70 56,38 .011
9/16/91 2520 42.00 4.81 37.75 .0088
. 3225 53.75 4,91 58.88 .0069
9/17/91 3960 66.00 5.03 60.38 0056
4680 78.00 5.10 61.25 0047
9/18/91 5400 90.00 5.21 62.50 L0041
6120 102.00 5.36 64,38 .0036
9/19/91 6840 114.00 5.42 65.00 .0032
7545 (8:00PM) 125,75 Finish 5.46 65.50 .0029

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST



Appendix C

FUMP TEST #1
DRAWDOWN & RECOVERY PUMPING WELL

. Drawdown Recovery I
A R—ud‘ "'f"]"'
Minutes Inches Feet Minutes Inches  Feet g7
9/14/91 0 (2:30pPM) Start 0 Pump Off 8:15PH5{' 0 0/9/19/91 =
30 1463.25 11,93 qfiafa1 2.5 335173.5 13.46 ).67
45 144,25 12,01 5.0 152 164,5 13.71 |1
60 145.00 12,08 ~7.5 10¢9165.25 13.77 136
75 145.5 12.125 10.0 757165.5 13.79 3%
90 146.0 12,17 15,0 595166.00 13.83 .17
105 146.5 12,21 20.0 179 166.50 13.87 1¢
225 149.00 12.42 25,0701166,50 13.87 (3¢
345 150.25 12.52 35.0 217 166.75 13.89 124
465 151.00 12,58 45,0/¢1 167,00 13.92 | -/
585 152,00 12,67 60.0 ‘27 167,75 13.99 iy
9/15/91 1065 1532751 12,81 90.0 ¥5 168.375 14.03 /)¢
1545 158.00 13.17 150,0 ¥.7¥168,625 14.05 / ¢
2040 161.00 13,42 9/20/91 552.0 /%.7170,375 14.20
9/16/91 2520 163.75 13.65 960.0 £9€171,50 14.29 o
3223 166.5 13.87 1260.,0 7 172.0 14.33 o5
9/17/91 3960 169.50 14,13 9/21/91 1960,0 %./6173,625 14.47 ¢c@
4680 172.00 14,33 2700,0 3.5 173,75 14,49 9°¢7
9/18/91 5400 174.50 14,54 9/22/91 3465.0.1:17174,00 14.50 0.¢3
6120 177.00 14,75 4195.0 2 70174.25 14,52 .t/
9/19/91 6840 179.50 14.96 9/23/91 4900,0 15 ¥174,50 14.54 ¢51
SR Y 5 YN 181.50 15,13 5670.0 2.33175.,00 14,58 0545
. 8:15PM 7560 Stop 181.50 15.13 9/24/91 6320,0 2-2 175,25 14.60 .5 5
7095,0 227175,375 14.61 o5 ™
9/25/91 7770,0 /-17175,375 14.61 o5 !
lf o,oul Bei_:'.nmnz batek Leler -/241_5',': Beldw Gdoun S"I'ffffa
| L f_ﬂ_,,_h_h_ R S
' 5.0 10.0
E -
3
o
g -
a [10.0 5.0
b
1)
o
&'\ Dg
] "o
1570 || S | e 4] 85 |{

§ § i
15,000 Minutes 0.0

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST

5,000 Minutes 10,000




Appendix D
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Table 6-3 Values of W(u) for varlous values of u

2.0

30

4“0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0
.

xI 0.219 0.049 0.013 0.0038 0.00114 0.00036 0.00012 0,000038 0.000012
x 107 1.82 1.22 0.91 0.70 0.56 0.45 0.37 0.31 0.26
x 107 4.04 3.35 2.9 2.68 2.48 2.30 2.15 2.03 1.94
x 107 633 5.64 5.23 4.95 4m 4.54 439 4.26 a4
* 104 8.6 7.94 1.5 1.25 1.02 6.84 6.69 6.55 6.44
X107 10.95 10.24 9.84 9.55 9.3 9.14 8.9 8.86 8.74
x 10 13.24 12.55 12.14 11.85 11.63 11.45 11.29 11.16 11.04
X 10°" 15.54 14.85 14.44 14.15 13.93 13.75 13.60 13,46 13.34
x10°* 17.84 17.15 16.74 16.46 16.23 16.05 15.90 15.76 15.65
x10* 20,15 19.45 19.08 18.76 18.54 18.35 18.20 18.07 17.95
X 10°1® 22.45 21.76 21.35 21.06 20.84 20.66 20.50 20.37 2025
X 1071 24,75 24.06 .65 2).36 23.14 22.95 22.81 2.67 22.55
X 10°** 27.08 26.36 25.95 25.66 25.44 25.26 25.11 24.97 24.86
1] 29.36 28.66 28.26 21.97 27.75 21.56 27.41 21.28 27.16
x 10~ 31.66 30.97 30.56 30,27 ' 30,05 29.87 29.71 29.58 29.46
X107 31.96 127 12.86 12.58 32,35 n.17 32.02 3188 31,76

Source: Adapted from [21].
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89 06 0320
MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT
SELLER Donald E. Brooks

BUYERS Russell 5. Fraser and Patti R, Fraser, husband and
wife

ADDRESS OF
BUYERS : Route 1, Box 1519
Bandon, OR 97411

DATE OF
CONMTRACT: JUNE 7 , 1989

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPERTY 1 Refer to EXHIBIT A attached hereto and hereby by
reference incorporated herein and made a part
hereof.

The above named Seller did, by contract bearing date set forth
above, enter into an agreement to sell to the above named Buyers
the above described property.

This memorandum does not contain the entire agreement, but is
made solely for the purpose of recording the existence of said
agreement, The true and actual consideration for the property
was $100,000.00.

The final installment payment on this contract, unless sooner
paid, will be due and payable on April 1, 2004.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEPORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING PEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES.

Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall be sent to
the Buyers at the address set forth above.

Dated this _7¢p day of __INE « 1989,
T [forolf £ rentia,
%&HJ‘WO N :

? 88.

‘County of q: oS )
¥ . .
4+ .This ifstrument was acknocyledged bpfore me on —3
> #1989 by Donald E. Brooks.

™.
¥y

L

py

N il
-

¥
“s

b
ey, = -
*Fapnngenet

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT
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App!icaﬁon NO. — {7
PamtNadit o RECEIVED

To Whom it May Concern:
Y 0CT -3 199t
We are ewere thet Earry G. Spencer is filing for e e
water rights on 2 zcrss of Future cranberry bogs on WA&FER HES_OU,':{_‘;,HEfP"' i
property in Tex Lot 100 of Sec. 13 ¥. 30S, R. 15W, W.M. SALEM, CREGON

in Coos County, Oregon, and we have no objections to
that filing.

Signed ___ ot f?).a-d—»—- Date /
q}/—r‘ AN %MJ Date "?/




Application n RobeTr- Paymond  Stale CFY
pPp S -:_._‘...‘x.i d 'I(.)- G-— IZ_{,%S BFRFH!FEU
e‘mmxﬂm WAY EASEMENT ;. 0CT -3 1001

. ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we the undepsigned,for a good
and valuable consideration, receipt thereof acknowledged;do hereby LS DLl
grant unto Growth Unlimited Nursery,Inc., an Oregon Corporation whosel
Post' Office address is p.o. Box 291, Langlois,Oregon,97450, and to
1ta successors or assigns,the right to enter upon the land of the
undersigned, situated in the County of Coos, State of Oregon, described
a3 follows: :

portions of Tax lots 1501 and 1500 in the Nj of the NW& .
of Section 12 T. 308 R. 15W, W.M., as 1llustrated in attached
Exhibit "a".

and to construct, reconstruct, operate and maintain on the above
described land and/or upon all roads abutting said lands, an under-
ground 4 inch water transmission line.

The undersigned covenant that they are the owners of the above
deseribed lands, and that sald lands are free and clear of all
encumbrances and liens whatsoever, except those held by the following
persons:

-

IN WITNESS THEHREOF, the undersigned have set their hand and seal

this j0 4y day of _5cafe s hey , 1991,
OWNERS STCNATURE:
- Q-,LmaA. ;mbﬂ"\s 4-10-49\

MM,Q\
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APPl!ca‘hun NO C-12e35

RECEIVED

PerIHEt No. OCT -3 199

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE GRdﬂﬁBWiTER
IN THE NAME OF HARRY G. SPENCER -

SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF OTHER PROPERTY OWNERS INVOLVED

Oregon Highway Division
District Engineer
1155 South 5th Street
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420
(Pipeline crossing, Pacific Coast Highway #101)

Russell Fraser
Route 1 Box 1519
Bandon, Oregon 97411
(Pipeline crossing and place of use)

Richard J. Roberts
310 Railroad Street
Brookings, Oregon 97415

Melvin Raymond or.
Rt. 1 Box 1515
Bandon, OR 97411 Lan

ES DEFPT.

B l‘ J"“}'ﬂl



o D b D —
vﬁ-ﬁum‘ﬁ

APPLICATION AND PERMIT TO OCCUPY OR
PERFORM OPERATIONS UPON A STATE HIGHWAY
Seo Oregon Administrative Rule, Chapler 734, Division 55

0fwpl

ﬁgf}/

___PERMIT NUMBER
O7M36015

PURPOSE OF /
GENERAL LOCATION (TO CONSTRUCTIOPE LY
HIGHWAY NAME AND ROUTE NUMBER POLE TYPE i
FIGHWAY NOMBER COUNTY TvPE UGt @ )
9 CURRY 0] S 21 1931
BETWEEN OR NEAR LANDMARKS WPE ”"" S DEP-..
LANGLOIS D BANDON tine SALEM, OREG O,
HWY. REFLRENCE MAP NUMBER DESIGRATED FREEWAY N LS. FOREST
2B-9-5 Oves [ no Oves [X no ] NON-COMMERCIAL SIGN
=t ea MISCELLANEOUS OPERATIONS AND/OR
b T |[X) FACILITIES AS DESCRIBED BELOW.
Harry Spencer BOND RECQUIRED MFT: AMOUNT OF BOND
P.0. Box 291 Oves Kl no "BEls
Phone: 347-4114 O ves [ no msn| EXISTING
DETAIL LOCATION OF FACILITY
(For more space use back ol application or attach additional sheets)
MILE MILE ENGINEERS ENGINEERS SIDE ﬂ'o:ﬁﬂi'f DISTANCE FROM BURIED CABLE OR PIPE * SPAN
POINT tg POINT STATION 1o STATION  |ANGLE OF CRossING EENTER LINE| AW LINE DEPTH SIZE AND KIND  [CuT| LENGTH
284,12 —-——— 502490 - 90° 30-0-30| 0-30-0

SPECIAL PROVISIONS (For more spece vie bach of appicalion o afach sddional shesis)

* 1—OPEN CUTTING OF PAVED OR SURFACED AREAS ALLOWED?
[ YES [0AR 734-55-040 (10)) () NO (0AR 734-55-040 (9))

2—THAFFIC CONTROL REQUIRED?

[ YES [0AR 734-55-025 (6)) & no

3—WITHIN 48 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK AND AFTER COMPLf Hﬂg SHE Eﬁﬂgn’ HQHK THE APPLICANT OR HIS CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE AT TELEPHONE NUMBER A COPY OF THIS PERMIT AND ALL ATTACHMENTS
SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE WORK AREA. ORS 757.541 REQUIRES EXCAVATORS TO LOCATE AND PROTECT ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES. AVOID INJURY AND ADDED EXPENSE — CALL BEFORE YOU DIG.

4~ Applicant to maintain an existing 4 inch water line through State Highway right-of-way

via 6' culvert.

5= This water line has'been in existence for 20 plus years.
6- Water line is attached to the top portion of the culvert and is not an obstruction

problem,

7- Repairs and regular maintenance by applicant is allowable.

In the event the existing

line needs replaced or a change in size, all rights through the culvert will be revoked.
The applicant will be required to cross the right-of-way by use of a boring or some

other suitable method.

IF HEWFWTMML”FECTWMGOWW THE APPUCANT SHALL ACOUIAE THE LOCAL OOVERMMENT OFFICIAL'S SIGNATURE BEFDRE ACOUIRING THE DrSTRiT

HANCE SUPEAVISON'S TURE.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL SIGHATURE —
X
Whar thes I8 approved by the Departmant, iha

iha appiicant is subject 1o, sccepty and sppeoves
mnu::n;“mmmmm

nutm- gmnﬁn._*

Ammmdha. Crnutl\ Unli .IMfl't.rsl.’.i-y L] APPLICATION DATE =4
X Jg_p——{w J'Dﬁp ‘?,’r
'ml.E HUMBER

0 W, u-f.' e d1 nc oY srove: :03334?-%5 X v
734-3457 (10-08) =




- olate Cop

. Application No. G.rzeqe ™" (
tion No. ¢. 1264 E(VED
P el'mNp-wﬂ EASEMENT | BUEG[(:-‘.E 1631

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we the undersigned,for a goo ==
end veluable considsretion, receipt thereof ackncwledged,ww_ﬁoﬁﬁsggg“m'
grant unto Growth Unlimited Nursery,Inc., an Oregon GnrpnraBFUEJﬂhﬁgi-

Post Office address is p.o. Box 291, Lenglois,Oregon, 97450, and to

its successors or assigns,the right to enter upon the land of the
undersigned, situated in the County of Coos, State of Oregon, described
as follows:

Portions of Tax Lots 100 and 103 in the NV}, NE{ and the
NE% NWi of Sec. 13 Twp, 30S Rge. 15W,W.M. Coos County, Or.
as illustrated in attaeched Map Exhibit "A"

and to construct, reconstruct, opereste and maintain on the above
described land and/or upon all roads abutting said lands, an under-
ground 4 inch water transmission line.

The undsrsigned covenant that they are the owners of the above
described lands, and that sald lands ars free and clear of all
encumbrances and lienc whetsoever, sxcept those held by the followlng
persons:

I WITNESS 1HEREOEy the undersigned have set their hand and seal
this JO_ day of :;;ﬂ?‘ , 1991

GW¥%2552222??RE=

{ F%//f’f \Npaee
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20 FEET

APPLICATION MAP

IN THE NAME OF HARRY G SPENCER

SECTIONS |, 12, AND I3, T30S, RISW, W.M.

Applicztion No. ¢ -iwees

Permit No. ¢ 74¢ .,

h
i

T e ————

PR 3

e N H B TEM STORATE
/ 12

13

7

NCE el

CRANBERRY USE

NURSERY OPERATIONS

WELL # 1|5 LOCATED 1030 FEET NORTH AND 750 FEET WEST FROM

THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION I L

WELL # 2 1S LOCATED 5 FEET NORTH AND 20 FREET WEST FROM
THF. SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION | |, BOTH WELLS BEING WITHIN
THE SOUTHEAST [/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST /4 DF SECTION ||,
TOWNSHIP. 30 SOUTH, RANGE |5 WEST, W.M., CODS COUNTY,

THE PURPOSE CF THIS MAP 15 TO IDENTIEY
THE LOCATION OF THE WATER RIGHT, IT 15

NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE INFORMATION

RELATIVE TQ THE LOCATION OF PROBERTY

QOWNERSHIP BOUNDARY LINES,

ater Righg 3
#0564 WRE |,

Jal.\-.'a o Gmmn M \k
vov. 19, 1837
28 o oRES>
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oK
: WARRANTY DEED :

. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That._._Floyd Ingram and Billie Ingram, Husband and
Wife,.and Kenneth Ingram and Beverly Ingram, Husband and Wife, . i i
hereinafter called the grantor, for the consideration hereinalter stated, to grantor pam' bym Qr 3]!'?110‘!1' nnd
Patricia.M..Spencer, . Husband and Wife . it e e , hereinafter cau'ed
the grantee, does hereby granf, bargain, sell and convey unto the said frantu and grantua .an, successors and
assigns, that certain real property, with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or ap-
pertaining, situated in the County of....C008 . and State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:
The SE 1/% of the SE 1/% of Section 11, Township 30 South, Range 15 West of
the Willamette Meridian, Coos t;oqntr, .Oregon.

Tenant in common an undivided 4/5 interest to Harry S. Spencer and an
undivided 1/5 interest to Patricia M. Spencer B E Ruh Fﬁ&r g'.
(LA

=

=3

OCT -3 195
Appﬁcﬁﬁﬁn NO_ & WAT E.EJ.H:_'“"j’ r_J_I-_j“_ﬁEi-'n'.

. I‘ZEDQS Galell GREGDN
P ermuf ND. e

IIF SPACE INSUFFICIENT, COMTINUE DESCRIPTION OMN REVERSE SIDE)
To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantes and grantee’s heirs, successors and au:‘m foraver,

And said grantor hereby covenants to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that
grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, free from all encumbrances

and that
grantor will warrant and forever defend the said premises and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims
and demands of all persons whomsoever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances.

The frue and actual cansrder.uf[ﬂn paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is 8. "}Q;QQQ (10} et
@However, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is
.:Ih:l"l":}:al:r_;. consideration (indicate WMChJ-meM sentance between the symbols @, il not applicable, should be deleted. Sea ORS $3.030.)

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammatical
changes shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals.

In Witness Whereof, tha grantor has executed this instrument thia...........day of .. ...,
if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and seal affixed by its officers, dply authorf
order of its board of directors, <

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DE-
SCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTIN
THIS INSTRUMENT. THE PERSOMN ACQUIFING FEE TITLE TO TH
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES.

/4
STATE OF OREGON, ) STATE OF ORBGON, County 0lam.eonseerisiressssmgrsssrassins) 88
C g"" g gt SRR R T R L e ;
County of . MOO . it ;

August 19 1988 Ferwmﬁ'r appeared .. S e A e e R
s e R BT L T I L e =) D e v e ------"’h“t bgfn‘ duly sworn,

h hi If and ] he othar, did ha i
Personally appeared the above named . Floyd each for himelf and not ona for the of "L id say that the former ia the
Ingram, Billie Ingram, Kenneth e e s et st AF@SIABNE and that the latter is the

1. ] L snrireis

Ingram and Beverely Ingram i, et e e PP R TS .. secrotary of _.i
.................................................................................... ey @ COFporation,
...and acknowledged the loregoing instru- and that the seal allixed to the foregoing instrument is l‘h-:l carporate seal
ment la B thgi}" .voluntary act and deed. ol said corporation and that said instrument waa signed and sealed in be-

hall ol said corporation by muthority of its board ol directors; and each of
them acknowledged said instrument to be its voluntary act and deed.

Belora me:
{OFFICIAL
SEAL)

(OFFICIAL
Notary Public for Oregon Notary Public lor Oregon

My commission expires: C-—?-—?-'_s i My commisaion expirea: (Il wxwcuied by a corparation,
allix garperate waal)

Floyd aed Bifle ﬂc-m apd STATE OF OREGON,
ff‘--nne-‘f'h awd B -4 In\iz—a.m s.

"& W hye Lt“"‘.ﬂﬂhwn ¥ O ﬁﬂdﬂq?fﬁ County of ... e )

8 NAME aAMD/fa
I ccrnfy rhat fhe wr!hm m:fru-

i 0 ah v .. o
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FORM Ma. 8J3—WARLANTY DEED [Individuel er Carparala), STEVENS-HESE LAW PUSLISMING CO . POSTLAND, OF, $Tf04

z 7
WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY TEESE PRESENTS, That... Floyd Ingram and Billie Ingram, Husband and
Wife, and Kenneth Ingram and Baverly.Ingram, Husband and Wife,

hereinafter called the grantor, for the consideration hereinafter stated, to grantor paid byHﬂrrTG-SPmcﬂrmd
Patricia M..8pencer, Husband and Wife . eeioniresi, hereinafter called

the grantee, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and
assigns, that certain real property, with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or ap-
pertaining, situated in the County of.....C008  and State of Oregon, described as follows, fo-wit:

The SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 11, Township 30 South, Renge 15 West of

the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon.

Tenant in common an undivided 4/5 interest to Harry 3. Spencer and an
undivided 1/5 interest to Patricia M. Spencer [‘ b o |
AECEIVE

OCT -3 1aa:
Application No. . 2, o
eI NO. :

(IF SPACE INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION OM REVERSE SIDE|
To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee’s heirs, successors and assigns forever.

And said grantor hereby covenants to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that
grantor is lawfully seized in fee siraple of the above granted premises, free from all encumbrances

and that
grantor will warrant and forever dsfend the said premises and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims
and demands of all persons whomsoever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances.

The frue and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is $.40,000.00. .
OHowever, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value gdiven or promised which is
;t:;:’ﬁ:;o consideration (indicate which).® (The sentence between the symbols®, if not applicable, should be doleted. Ses ORS 93.030.)

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammatical

changes shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals.

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument this............. dayall = e ol .
if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and seal affixed by its officers, duly authors
order of its board of directors. =
THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DE-

R P BT1T

SCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTIN
THIS INSTRUMENT. THE PERSON ACQUIFING FEE TITLE TO TH
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES.

STATE OF OREGON, ; STATE OF OR et rramet iy eeateeseress e T S SR ) g
53
County ot i COOBL 0 Lo SRS L b R e
im‘:;’;{ ;__g 19.88 Personally appeared ... o T ]
S R e RN R e e b g v - . ..............who, bﬂ.rni du';,r thlrl'l,

sach lor himsell and not one for the other, did say that the former is the
ID.EI‘MJ Billie IDEI‘&IEJ Kenneth = = e cniensniicinnii s, prasident and that the latéer is the

Ingram and Beverely Ingram .. rreseeotoe e BOCTOOBLY OF ooy

‘ - L e LA LA f A £ b et r b st s b eessisssnnabiny @ COCPOration,
T w8 Acknowledged the foregoing instru- and {hat the seal allixed {o the fofﬂﬂnini insirument is the corporate seal
ment to bs-_thelr . voluntary act and deed, of said corporation and that said {nstrument was signad and sealed in ba-

half of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and each of
them acknowladged said instrument to be its voluntary act and dead,
Befora ma:

(OFFICIAL .= o 7 s (OFFICIAL
SEAL_:' e L S S e S SO e SEAL)
Notary Public for Oregon Nafary Public for Oragan
My commission expires: [~ Z-:_i'-'_s I My commisaion expires; (I axagvied by o corporation,
affix corparaie saal)
Eloyd aed Biflie Tuncamm anmd STATE OF OREGON,
g Kﬁm&fﬁh....@ud.,.ﬂ.. e -r.{;,.. I.n\ih.a. fol\ i ot &
iohwa. L2 Novway (regdngil/ ;
H{_, oy :;iu%'; 4{; 2y b_’%’ eqon ??‘%5 County of
I certify that the within insfru-
_H..il..hh.v_...ﬂ.u&{.h_ﬁﬂ_&t,‘f_‘j_g {__q___jﬁ_f,_kt.;_&.k_' ment was received for recard on the
""""" f;«-@—‘ﬁdﬁc’—& "'1-]_ e s g ay nf, ] 9.
------- Ao g lel . _l'l-____ T g i
- le nfmf:" HA“':,'NZ’:;E:I%:{E? T .ar RSt o'clock.....M.,, and recorded
Atier recording ratum fe; roms m book/rev."fw:!ume No---u—------"--..u_. on

il - Fogy




. F E o
v . RECENED —._/
STATE OF OREGON Ve /[l .!T; 2> \ L ‘/f‘:;r"“-.. S/ S e ,r‘ /
WATER WELL REPORT " o) et Vi 7 d
{as required by ORS 337.763) = F (;w‘, _C ' / ,:' OCT -3 (SYART CARD) # 37
(1) OWNER: weil Number 2 /= WAGEEBOCATION OFWEEL by legal description:
ane P ! YT T LR OBEGOD Niitude . ——— 'la.mllmir P
sl : Timnship =2 = NarS. Range L2 L Eor W, WA
LETEY State Zip 1 / = i y k
Section i '
(2) TYPE OF WORK‘ Tax Lan L A T e Blisck Suhdnmun_ -
S New well O Deepen O] Recondition 0 Abandin Syreet Address of Well (or nearest address) o £ 7= : - ‘;f.-.
A pA B XN ’ S I 7 2 ol if s 4P
(3) DRILL METHOD L £
O3 Hitary Aie O Ritary Mud Bl Cahle (10‘.! STATIC W.ATER LEVEL:
0] Other — - / 1. bl lnnd surface. e
l4] PRDPOSED L'SE: Ariestan pressufe Ib. per square inch. T e e
e Deimest i E Uimmenity D Tenaduist fral m Irrgatum tl l} WATER BE&RING ZUNES:
— Thermal 2 Injectun O Other . 7
~ = . o which water was first found
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: fizn | Db e _ =
spevial Coneirtion apprinal Yo No Depth ool Completed Well 21 =1 From Tn Estimated Flow Rate SWL
RS R E N = .
Expilespves wieed E E Tvpe e A it
HOLE SEAL Amount
Dinmeter From To Mn.lrrluldt From Ta  |sacks or pounds
Vi f ¢ g {aljate i e - o e -2
[12) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
Material From Tis SWL
I s Jl" i i ¥
Hew woas seal plavced: Method D; A D H |:E,. 1_' D 1 D E { ! ’ ’_ S "' i =~ e M
E tiber ' et i . I { L faf T [ i/ ¥
i kil plas e tom 1.t ] Materal i A
Carav el plaed inam I e ] Side o gravel el L . o ! y
(6) CASING/LINER: £ / >
Diameier From | To (iuu.‘rlh’lﬂ'l Plastic Welded Threaded k /! 71 |
Caminig I 4 afs 4 B D D D - ! J =
| B g o O O O el oo o T -
O H] O O / /
e O O
Laner D D D D
BB O |
Fimmal los b winn ool shiigisi (‘Q = '2 b? S
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
O Pertorations Method 124 e b
B sireens Tape - Material i #] "; PR
Slot Tele pipe ShigThigly
From To size Number Diameter size Casing Liner
ciel [ fe [ O O
1 ! O a
A L - .-J;;-':l 7 ] he D j
. / | . D
O O Date started (2971 Completed
e e :
= : {unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hf_’_l""'__mu I certify that the work | performed on the construction, alteration, or
5 s abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
o Pumg 01 Baiter O Aw Ariasia standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief,
: R = b\ —_— WWC Number
= t - Signed —s — | || Date
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
Temperature of water -'--G Depth Artesian Flow Found 1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment

By whom

D Yes
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? D Toa lintle
O saky O Muddy O 08or O Colored [J Other

Was a water analvsis done”

Depth of strata

work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and

belief. i ‘ WWC Number
Signed fach Date

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9509C 378"
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‘,""I vy

e e, ;i
. _""WTATE OF OREGON

WATER WELL REPORT
.. (a8 required by ORS 537.788)

-

-k

L AT
ol Vo i
G-Hlevt hovse H?e[f '

Py

2 [] fj“ﬁérmq CARD) 1&053 ,

“’ﬁ:‘{l) OWNER: HARRY SPEMNCER  Wall Number: 537

(9), LOGATION OF WELL by legal description:

wHName GROWTH UNLIMITEN JREE  FARM c,w,-c-rbs!--'-'mm O ——SaliRe gt ——
f?:addm. “P.o,"BoX 29I Township ~30 S Nars, R W Meew,wu
Ciy ~LAM&LOLS fate OR.  Ze 97450 Sectica R | & S ElNUTS ERTRERG ©
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tulot _1(POO 1ot —— Bisck__=— _Subdivision__~—
NewWell [ Deepen [ Recondtion  [J ‘Absandan Strvet Addreas of Well [Eznnr_uuddrTJ ) CADL -
O RotaryAir 1+ O Rotary Mud Cuble (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: ' :
O other e ,?.5-"'(2!-”“_”5.1‘“?”}.; Dats A2 /1’/
{4} PROPOSED USE;: Artesian prulurui Il:l.;pulqul.nrl inch. Dl e o
O Domestic | O Community [] Industria Ml"*"““ (11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
O Thermal 0 Injection [ Other i . p?s-d‘ o i
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: gl | Db N Ik water:seus fint B
' Special Construction approval  Ye Depth of Complated w.u..::_?_f’l& From To Estimated Flow Rata | SW
D Yes ﬁ S : 23" SIS, ~Ro 175
- Explosiveswed [ Type ___. Amount S
HOLE SEAL Amount
Dl}l;;iﬂr F:Su }'.;( 0"":1'7!%7 Prz;u _}'oﬁ’ unhurﬂpoc;m \
"EAfE P v
7 . . I
- ‘/" ! /R Sk v “‘2} WELLLOG' Ground elevation Z3O‘J
Material From To 40
8Ny ErRowA c &
How was seal placed: Method [J A [ B )Ei:c Op O= SAMY aiwavEr  BROWA | o /8
O other SEAVEL W/ SAND  MED. Bloual /¥ |20
Buckfill placed from ft.to ft.  Maoterial ERAVE L WISANA , ate N, , & 21y RA 2%
Gravel plsced from I.to ft. Sieof gravel ECNVE L j:}if: IAh_ Atg A FREN 23 la2d las
— (6) CASING/LINER: SHN i;’ll_::é_}fﬂlffir Frve B Rowd/ 290 K%
{ Dismeter From To Gaugo|Steel Plastic Welded Threaded | [ LAY 05/ <AA1D = voiaf ol¥ | FO
1 Coilg o | 4 L 137 0d% . 2sp ‘E( 0 )E( O SAND (WERNEL L FINE, irecil 30 |6
a. 0O O O CRAVE L (/SN h_ ME AN, 74T Y5 50
O 0O -0 O SANN _mEDN | b Low Salss
8 ] e O CedY, ERNY SSI'sy
Linen | B S| | O O
o O O O
Final location of shoe(s)
“ }(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: APW%W_NA .
D Perforations Mal.hod'_ TELESCOPE AAREAL ol 6 -2 L
— OHNEON  Material L5771 /AL ES 2
£ D et wiRR LI eSS | O
Slot Tele/pipe 2 :
h: Flmmul Tq ~ slze Number Diameter ‘h',- Casiong Liner
2 jolyy 7", 0/ : m i
~ak ¥ "_l.:?:"?;!' 002 ¢ "; D 0
0" Wlss U010 ot L )
5534 592" =l }ﬁ 0 ¢ : 3 B
D D Date llulltd-_‘l%wﬂ Complated 3{3-?0!!2{‘
O 0 {unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certificatlo 4 3
0 = a = = T ru r r ca 1 14
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hg‘“l‘w = 5 cortify (hat the work I performed on the construction, alteration
<t obandonment of this well is in compli with Oregon well truc
T O Baier O 4 O Artesian standards, Mnterinh“uud and infumlimm;tparhd above urlm?tt'::; :
Yiold gal/min Drawdown Delll stem at Time knowledge and belief.
T 0 == 7 7 WWC Number __
72 777 ] @ 53 I Tl iyl
— (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I Tanscaters of waler 5£ L] Depth Artesian Flow Pound I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonm

Was a water nnalysis done? Dva Bywhem
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intendid wse? [ Too little
O salty O Mueddy O 0dor O Colored [ Other
Depth of strata:

work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above.
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon

E:?stmclinn standards. This report is true to the best of my Innil e

ief, e
L Jy WWC Numbgpr

# I s ) ¥

Signed ’C}':h‘j //’7“4-{! D-u_n_iZﬁQZj

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CORSTRUCTOR

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER BEC
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SE % OF THE SE % OF SECTION 11, TWP 30S,. R.15W.,WM
|
LOCATIONAL SURVEY/STUDY i
PREPARED FOR: HARRY SPENCER
P.0. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OR 97450 -
nLleLl
PARED BY: P N
ERCRARS &%E‘MW& 91 0308 -
BANDON, OR 97411 5
| (503 370517 o 2
| DATE: DEC. 9, 1991 ‘%p 3
| d‘i.
FINDINGS: WELL #1 to creek, HD=533.1 :5.{ 17

ELEV DIFF=34.

WILL #2 to reserv,HD=501.0' P>
ELEV DIFF=41.4 'Q

HARRY SPFNCFR/SF 1/

Cl'_(

4 P.O.0 TER PP 8 L98p4

ST

PROI :SSICNAL
=
b~
[ |
-
JOHN P : PFIAHAFI
N _J
>3
AN
uleu.#z\
'ﬁh';:_{«
4 3E1/4 SCALE: 200 ft/in 22.40in/mi
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“Complete
Service of
Water Systems”

BANDON WELL & PUMP COMPANY

JIM MACK - Owner

Route 1, Box 1115

McTimmons Road

Bandon, OR 97411
(503) 347-3178

Quality Wells
& Pumps

a3

Licensed
Bonded &
Insured

Water
Filter
Systems

December S, 1991

To It May Concern:

Whom

The flow tests for Mr. Harry Spencer, Growlh Unlimited Trees,

performed using the following equipment:

Flow Meter:

2" Bronze Badger Recordall 11, Type M-1I1, Class 11,
Turbo Water Meter {Serial Number: 900597&3), wWwith
full port, 2" Bronze Gate Valve, for restricting
water flow.

Depth Meter:

200' ACTAT Well Sounder & 300' Powers &5L.

11 vou have any gquestions, please call me.

Qlince

rely,

e Pl

Jim Mack

1AM/ 1cm

wWere
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Usel on Well ’ ky Goeenhevse
RED JACKET' BIG-FLO®

80 GPM SERIESL'EC” PUMPS

S HP Red Jocket Pump

Model 3500 cNI—- IDE C
PERFORMANCE CURVES
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'91 12009 14:12 X SBI 347 3531 SECURITY BK BAN es |
PERFORMANCE CURVES FOR PERFORMANCE CURVES FOR
., 5 GPM SUBMERSIBLE SERIES "AD" 10 GPM SUBMERSIBLE SERIES "BC"
\ 7 FEEETREST L 6 I L TR e e ’ ST
(e - i e
: o - ‘:........ : - R
- ' om

TOTAL HEAD IN FEET
TOTAL HEAD IN FEET

CAPACITY INGFM
*3-Wire Standard Conslruction On 'y
L : 1 . - #"U™ Avallable In 1/2 thru 1 HP Oniy
CAPACITY IN GPM 2 HP Red Jactel P P

+"U” Avallable In 1/2 thru 1 HP Only. mode‘ 200 CN - N 1a G C

PERFORMANCE CURVES FOR FERFORMANCE CUHVES FOR
(Q 18 GPM SUBMERSIBLE SERIES "CC" 22 GPM SUBMERSIBLE SLAIES "GL”

L] ] [r—— e
I

TOTAL HEAD IN FEET
TOTAL HEAD IN FEET

CAPACITY ING
*3-Wira Standard Construction "aly.
$7U" Avaliable In 1/2 thru 1 P Only.

L1 ™"

*3-Wire Standard ( onslruction Only,
#£"U" Avallable in 1 I Dnly,

© | MOST FFFICIENT AREAS e

| 1 PRt e A lefihl

ate your pumping level (the distanco | of tna waler in your well 10 ground level) along the lalt margin.

LDecida how much waler you need (gall r runute} and nnd 8 along the boltem of tha charl,
3. Read across from your pumping lavel and up from your water needs. Whara the hnes intersect, you will lind the model
that best suits you needs.

=4



EXHIBIT A 89 06 0321

The N 1/2 of the NE 1/% and 3E 1/% of the HE 1/8 of Section 13,
Towmahip 30 South, Range 15, Hast of the Elllasetts Meridlan, Coos
County, Oregon; lying East of HEighway 107.

EXCEFT: A Parcel of land in the MW 1/8 of tha HE 1/4 of Seotion 13,
Townzhip 30 South, Range 15 West af the ¥illmmstte Heridian,Coos
County, Oregon, more particularly desoribed as follows: Beginning at a
pipe on the south lins of said NW 1/ of the NE 1/8, on the east /W

of 3State Righwmay 101, said point being Iscated North 89° 38' 377,
Bast 305.98 feet from the C-#- 1/16-C corner: thencs Borth §9° 38' 3T
East, 801.88 feet to a pipe; thence North 08% 23 31" East, 511.58
fest to a pipe; themce South G68° 19' 36" West, 207.09 feet to a rod;
thence North 30° 31' 59* Weat, 179.31 fset to & rod; thence North 53°
A4' 35" Vest, 260.91 feet to a rod; thence South A7 20°* 55 West,
289.91 feat to the Eant Right of Hay of said Highway 101; thenoce
Southerly along said East Right of Hay of Highway 101, 800 fest, more
or less, to the point of beginning.

ALSO EXCEPT: A parcel of land loocated inm the HH 174 of the BE 1/8 and
the NE 1/8 of tha NE 1/4 of Ssction TJ, TOwaship 30 South, Bange 15
West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, (regon, the following
description is a compass and taps survey of = parucsl of land in the
above subasation, the bearings and distances should be coasidersd
approxisate only and the ircn pipes are the sctual corners:

at the HE 1/16th corner of Ssotion 13, Towmship 30 South, Eange 15
Nest of the Willsmetts Meridian, Coos County, Oregon; thence North 89°
8' Bast 2T3 feet to a 2 inch iren pipe; thence Borth 78" 30' East
3.0 feet to a 2 inch iron pipe; thencs North T3™ 30' East 480 feet to
a 2 inch iron pipe; thence orth 19 Q0" West 172 feet to a 2 inch
iron pipe; thence Scuth 73* 00 ' West N28 fuet to a 2 inch irom pipe;
thence South 154* 30" West 520 feet to & Z inon iran pipe; thencs Borth
89° 38" East to a 5/8 inch rod wmich im the HE 1716 acorner to the
point of beginning.

AL30 EXCEPFT: A parcel of land in the 3E T/4 of the HE 1/8 af Seation
13, Township 30 South Range 15, West of the ¥illamette Meriaian, in
Coos County, Oregon described as follows: Beginning at the Northwest
corn«r of said 3E 1/4 of the ¥E 1/4 ruaning thence Bast 273 feet

along the North lins of said SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 to a point; thenae
in a straight line to the Southwaat cornar aof saia SE 1/8 or toe NE
*/h; thence along the wWest line of said SE T/8 of tne HE 1/5 to the

point of begianing.

SUBJECT TO AND EXCEPTING:

1. As disclosed by the tax roll the premises herein described are
elassifisd as Forest Lands, In the event of declagsificstion, said
prexisas will be subject to sdditional taxes and interest pursuant to
the provisiocas of QRS Chaptar 321.

2. HRighta of the pudlic in streetsa, roads and highways.
Exhibit A-l
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FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET
COOS COUNTY ANNEX

DATE: |2-10-9]| TIME 0%S 6

TO: \t.\_.n.utd Mtﬂ}r

Name

OwrRD

Organization

378-8130
FAX Numbert

FROM : ____E;-;P. Bﬂfo\t"{“

Hame: @« =i

Voateemaster B

Department =

Coos County Annex 503-396-2690
Coquille, Ore. 97423 FAX Number

Ft

Number of pages _ (including this cover sheet)

Descripti o
Tr:ﬁam?ttggl@s‘(&& ot \ FAX The

ot ::jTl'Tﬂ-LL\Qﬁ \-;_____

-

Please call (503) 396-3121 ext. 254 {f transmittal is
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter Of
Groundwater Permit
G-11826, Application
G12685

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

e

Pursuant to OAR 690-01-005, 137-04-080 and ORS 183.484(2), 536.075, WaterWatch
files this petition for reconsideration of the water right permit G-11826 issued by the Director
October 5, 1994. Given the omission of pertinent supporting data, conflicting Department
analysis, misinterpretation of one of the governing rules, utilization of the wrong standard of
review, prejudice to other applicants, endangered species concerns, and basic public interest
concerns, WaterWatch requests that the Commission reconsider and rescind the permit, group
it with the other pending applications for the New River Basin, and wait to process it, along with

the others, until adequate data on the surface water and ground water resource is collected and
analyzed.

The Permit

On October 5, 1994 the Oregon Water Resources Department (hereinafter the
Department) issued water right G-11826 to Harry G. Spencer for cranberry and nursery
operations. The Water Resources Commission (hereinafter Commission) had found, on

September 9, 1994, that the proposed use of water would not impair or be detrimental to the
public interest. l

The groundwater appropnahon granted by t]ns permit he.s within the Croft Lake area of
the New River Basin. This basin is a unique and fragile ecosystem that is home to a number
of rare plant and animal species, many of them listed or petitioned for listing under state and
federal Endangered Species Acts. Stocks of coho and fall chinook are currently listed by ODFW
as state sensitive, and coho are currently being considered for listing under the federal ESA.

This fragile ecosystem is coming under increasing pressure Erqm development interests,
especially the cranberry industry. There are currently over 70 apjlications (groundwater,
surface, and reservoir) pending within this basin, with a majority of those being within the Croft
Lake area. Most of these applications will impact already low flows in the basin. Staff itself
has acknowledged that "[m]ost of these applications request appropriation of surface water, or
groundwater found to have the potential for interference with surface water flows." See staff
report for Agenda Item H.2, September 9, 1994. While federal and state agencies recognize that



the resource is overappropriated, they do not have adequate data to quantify their ubse.rva-ﬁons
(i.e. dry streambeds). Without such data, water availability cannot be adequately t:[etanmned.
Testimony of Dan Carpenter, BLM, and Stephanie Birchfield, ODFW, WRC Meeting October
28, 1994.

Amidst this uncertainty surrounding the capacity of the resource to support new uses, the
Commission, at its September 9, 1994 meeting, approved this application for groundwater
withdrawal. They determined that issuance would not be detrimental to the public interest
because there was no potential for substantial interference.

The Commission erred in its determination for six reasons. First, the Commission's
determination was based, in large part, on the staff report laid before it. This staff report was
devoid of some pertinent information from the files which might have led the Commission to
make a determination other than they did, including some contradictory staff determinations
regarding the potential for substantial interference. Second, the governing Division 9 rules were
not properly applied. Third, the Commission applied the wrong standard of review. Rather
than analyze the proposed use to see if it would harm public welfare, health and safety, the
Commission looked to see if it would harm existing rights. Existing rights are not at issue here.
Fourth, this permit was granted out of order and thus unfairly prejudiced other applicants. Fifth,
there was no discussion about the effect the potential listing of coho would have on this use.
And sixth, the permit as approved did not contain adequate conditions to protect the public
interest in the resource. :

1. Omission of pertinent supporting data

The Oregon Administrative Rules mandate that in determining whether the proposed
water use may impair or be detrimental to the public interest, the Commission shall consider the
facts se in th ication an rting data. OAR 690-11-185(4)(a).

With regards to this application, the Department provided the Commission a staff report
which included the Department’s most recent groundwater/hydrology report that determined that
there was no potential for substantial interference. However, the staff report did not include an
earlier groundwater/hydrology report and supporting ‘memoranda that found just the opposite.
potential for substantial interference existed. Nor did it include any information that explained
the Department’s change in position regarding the potential for substantial interference.

As noted above, the Division 11 rules require that the Commission review supporting
data. These past reports are arguably pertinent to the Commission’s undertaking of a public
interest review because they show that there is, at the very least upcertainty surrounding the
potential for substantial interference. Arguably, it could be determined that there is the potential
for substantial interference based upon the Department’s analysis as a ‘whole.
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WaterWatch has attached the pertinent reports and memos that the Commission should
have been provided with before the Commission so that they could have adequately whether the
potential for substantial interference existed. As we explained in our protest, there are two
different staff determinations in the application file which are apparently based on the same data.
The first determination concluded there was potential for substantial interference. See Memo
to File G-12685 from Sarah Meyer, 12/5/91. The subsequent determination back tracked
slightly, although not completely, and "tentatively" concluded that the proposed use "may have
low potential for substantial interference.” Memo to File form Mike Zwart, 10/6/92. Staff
acknowledged that this conclusion was "a tentative conclusion, and strong permit conditions were
suggested.” Memo to Carol Spence from Mike Zwart, 1/16/93. However, the permit
conditions do nothing to eliminate interference or protect the public uses of the surface water
resource. In addition, Department staff acknowledged the date used to make this fentative
determination failed to contain "pre-test water level date,” had "minimal water level recovery
rate," and required "assumptions to be made regarding test conditions.* Memo to File from
Mike Zwart, 10/6/92. And finally, in a2 more recent memo, staff once again stated that "it was
tentatively concluded that the wells may have low potential for substantial mterfcr:nce with
Conner Creek." Memo to File from Mike Zwart, 8/22/94.

2. Misapplication of the Division 9 Rules

Despite the uncertainty the Department has exhibited regarding the potential for
substantial interference, there seems to be no question that the aquifer is both unconfined and
hydraulically connected to Conner Creek. See Memo from Mike Zwart to File, 2/16/93.

The Department's Division 9 rules require the Department to determine whether the
proposed wells produce water from a confined or unconfined aquifer. OAR 690-09-040(1). The
rules also require the Department to determine the distance of the proposed wells to surface
water sources and whether the aquifer is hydraulically connected to surface waters. OAR 690-
09-040. The rules then allow certain assumptions to be made depending upon the outcome of
these determinations and require further analysis of the apphcahuns if the proposed uses do not
fit within these assumptions. Id,

1

A review of the application file reveals that the aqgjifer is both unconfined and
hydraulically connected to Conner Creek and that the proposed point of appropriation is within
1/4 mile of Conner Creek. See ‘Memo from Mike Zwart to File, 2/16/93. Thus, under the

Division 9 rules these facts mandate an assumption that there is potential for substantial
interference. OAR 690-09-040(4)(a).

The rules do provide the applicant leverage to refute these agsumptions. The applicant
did submit data collected by their own hydrologist that asserted that the amount of withdrawal
would not be seen in Conner Creek. Ses Memo to file from Sarah Meyer, 12-5-91. Department
staff analyzed this data and concluded that "Ralls’ hydrogeological report was very informative

Petition for Reconsideration
Permit G-11826
Page 3




and it presented a lot of valid data, yet, there was nothing in the report to suggest that no
hydraulic connection was occurring and that there was not a potential for substantial
interference.” Jd. Based on this, Department staff concluded that "[d]ue to the proximity of
the wells to the creek and the aquifer characteristics gained from the Ralls geological report, I
think it is accurate to assume both hydraulic connection to Conner Creek and that the potential
for substantial interference exists. Id.

Despite this, at the Commission meeting of September 9 Mike Zwart testified that
although this proposed use would tap an unconfined aquifer and that the surface and groundwater
were hydraulically connected, he believed the potential for substantial interference was low.
Audio Tapes of WRC Meeting, 9/9/94. His determination seemed to be based on the fact that
there are low permeability soils at the proposed site of the well. Thus, he argued, the
assumption made pursuant to OAR 690-09-040(4)(a) was rebutted.

WaterWatch disagrees that the assumption was properly rebutted. However, even if it
was, what seems to have been unclear at the Commission meeting is that the Commission could
still have found that the potential for substantial interference existed. Under OAR 690-09-040(5)
a groundwater appropriation that is hydraulically connected to surface waters (and isn’t covered
by subsection 4, which this use no longer is per the rebutted assumption) could be found to have
the potential for substantial interference. In making this determination, the Department should
have considered at least a) the potential for a reduction is streamflow or surface water supply,
b) the potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest as expressed by an applicable
closure on surface water appropriation, minimum perennial streamflow, or instream water right
with a senior priority date, c) the percentage of the ground water appropriations that was, or
would have become, surface water, d) whether the potential for interference would be immediate
or delayed, or e) the potential for cumulative adverse impact on streamflow or surface water
supply. '

Applying these standards (at a minimum) the Department should have found the
potential for substantial interference. Given the large number of groundwater and surface water
applications in the area—that the staff has acknowledged will impact surface resources—it is likely

that these proposed appropriations will reduce surface water suppl}r and add to the cumulative

effects of withdrawals on the resource. |

\

' Note—these are the minimum parameters the Department shoulq have looked at. They
could also have looked at other factors such as the ACEC designation, the presence of

potentially listed species under the federal Endangered Species Act.
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3. Standard of Review

The Ground Water Act of 1955 (GWA)(ORS 537.505 et sec) governs the use of ground
water in Oregon. Applications for new uses of ground water filed pursuant to ORS 537.615 are
subject to review under ORS 537.620 and may be rejected or approved subject to ORS 537.620
through 537.625. The GWA sets forth two standards by which to gauge the effect of the
proposed use: 1) whether the proposed new use will "impair or substantially interfere with
existing rights to appropriate surface water by others" (ORS 537.620.3), and 2) to ensure the
"protection of the public welfare, safety and health" when making groundwater permitting
decisions (ORS 537.620(5)).

As noted, the over 70 pending applications in the New River Basin are posing a threat
to the water resources of the area, and upon the many unique species that depend upon them.
Given that the biggest threat is to the actual resource, rather than to existing water right holders,
the Commission was in error in limiting the applicable standard of review to whether the
proposed new use would "impair or substantially interfere with existing rights. It is not existing
rights which are at issue. It is the health of the ecosystem as a whole. An ecosystem that is not
protected by any quantifiable right. Thus, the Commission should have analyzed this application
in light of their duty to protect the public welfare, safety, and health. In doing such, it would
be apparent that protection of the waters that fed one of the last remaining wild places in Oregon
was in the paramount interest of the "public welfare." For this and other reasons, the
Commission should rescind this permit.

4. Prejudice to other applicants

As noted, there are over 70 applications pending in the New River Basin. Of these 70,
at least 13 are senior in priority date to this permit. The Commission has directed the
Department to process applications in the order received. In this case, not only did the
Department violate the Commission’s directive by bringing this application forward out of order,
but the Commission itself violated its own order. This was in error and unfairly prejudiced
those applicants with senior priority dates.

|

The approval of this application also prejudiced those japplicants with junior rights.
Because of concern over the water resource of the New River Basin, the Director has stated that
she will group many of the pending applications together. By excluding this application from
that grouping, and processing in advance of resource determinations that will bind the other
applicants, the Department and the Commission have unfairly prejudiced all the other applicants
who hope to procure some of this scarce resource. \
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5. Endangered Species Concerns

Coastal Coho, which utilize the New River System for various stages of their life cycle,
have been petitioned for listing under the state and federal Endangered Species Act. These Acts
place a burden on the Commission. Under the state Act, the Commission is required to consult
with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to ensure that any action taken by the
Commission is consistent with ODFW programs to conserve the species or, if no plan is in
place, that the act will not "reduce the likelihood of the survival of recovery of the threatened
species of endangered species.” ORS 496.182(2). The federal Act prohibits the "taking" of
endangered species. 16 USCA § 1538(a)(1)(B). Taking is defined in Section (3)(18) includes
"harm" as well as killing and capturing. 16 USCA § 1532 (19). The regulatory definition of
"harm" includes "significant habitat modification or degradation where it actually kills or injures
wildlife by significantly impairing essential behavioral pattems, including breeding, feeding or
sheltering.” 50 CFR § 17.3. Thus it is clear that actions by the Commission can rise to the
level of an unpermitted taking of a species if habitat destruction or modification harms a listed
species. See Palilia v. Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources, 649 F.Supp. 1070
(D. Hawaii 1986), aff’d, 852 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1988). Significantly, the above referenced
Palilia case, the oft-cited case on habitat alteration rising to the level of take, involved a state
agency that allowed goats to destroy the food source of an endangered bird. Taking water from
fish is at least as clear a causal connection.

The issuance of this permit in the face of probable coastal coho listing was not in the
public interest. Given the precarious state of the resource, the Commission erred in giving away
water which may in fact be needed by a listed species. Moreover, by doing such, they may,
in the long run, be relinquishing the state's control over this water resource by basically setting
up a situation whereby the only way to get the proper flows for fish is to have the federal
government come in an set up an area of critical habitat under the Act. 16 USCA § 1533(b)(2).
It has been a goal of the state not to allow resource conflicts to reach the level where federal
intervention removes the state control. The proposed approval of this application will inevitably
lead to these issues being resolved in Washington D.C. not in Oregon.

6. Public Interest in the resource is not protected by conditions as proposed

The permit fails to contain conditions that would pmi;ect the public interest in the
resource. The permit does allow for regulation of water use, but only if it interferes with any
prior surface or ground water rights. It does not allow for regulation if public instream needs
are interfered with. As noted, it is the health of the water resource and the ecosystem it
supports which is of great concern to federal and state agencies, various environmental groups,
and the public at large. The Commission, in granting this permit without proper conditioning
violated its duty to protect the public interest. For this and the éfommenﬁoned reasons the
permit should be rescinded. \,
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Moreover, given the combination of low stream flows and lack of data, the measuring
and reporting conditions on this permit are inadequate. The permit does require measurement
and reporting of the total duty of water used, however it still does not require measurement and
reporting of both rate and duty and does not require reporting of the place and nature of use.
These requirements are necessary in order to control the proposed sue and to ensure protection
of the resource. For these and the aforementioned reasons the permit should be rescinded.

Conclusion

For the above reasons, WaterWatch respectfully requests that the Commission reconsider
and rescind the permit, group it with the other pending applications for the New River Basin,
and wait to process it, along with the others, until adequate data is collected and analyzed.

Respectfully submitted this ‘day of December, 1994,

Ll

Kimberley Priestley
Legal/Policy Analyst
WaterWatch
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STATE OF OREGC . INT. .OFFICE MEMO
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

DATE : 12-5-91
TO: File G12685

FROM: Sarah Meyer §(™
SUBJECT: Hydraulic Connection and Potential for Substantial Interlerence

As a result of Harry Spencer’s inquiry on the status of his water right application, a repeat investigation
was done on the hydraulic connection and potential for substantial intederence Irom his iwo proposed
pumping wells. Mr. Spencer had hired a geclogist, R.J. Ralls, to investigate the situation and Mr. Ralls
concluded that there was no hydraulic connection or potential for substantial interference. However,
the initial evaluation from the groundwaler section showed hydraulic connection and the potential lor
substantial interderence in accordance with the WRD Administrative Rules 690-09-040. Because the
two walls are unconlined and within one-lourth mila from Conner Creek, they are delined in the rules as
being both hydraulically connected and having the potential lor substantial interference. The existence
of a hydraulic gradient between the creek and the wells is irralavant in this kind of analysis because the
wells are still intercepting groundwater that would have eventually added to the creek llow. There is
flexibility in the rules that pravide the applicant leverage to relute this method of evaluation. Since the
applicant provided additional hydrogeoclogical inlormation from a licensed geologist, the Depanment fell
a second. more in depth, review was justified.

The second review involved an analysis of Mr, Ralls hydrogeological reports of the two wells. According
io Mr. Ralls, the two wells were tapping into an unconfined aquifer but the amount of withdrawal would
not be seen in Conner Creek. Using parameters calculated from the results of two four day pump tests,
Mr. Ralls based this conclusion on the amount of drawdown seen ona hundred feet from each pumping
well. Atone hundred leet, well #1, pumping at 144 gpm for 100 days. would cause 5.58 feat of
drawdown and well £2, pumping at 84 gpm lor hall a day, would cause 3.9 leet of drawdown. By
extending this drawdown the distance lo the creek, he concluded no effects would be seen.

As a double check, the data obtained from the pump tests was redrawn into graphs and hydraulic
parameters were recaiculated. The range ol recalculated transmissivities included those calculated by
Mr. Ralls as did the values ol storativity for well # 2. However, Mr. Ralls storativity value lor well #1 lell
outside of our recalculated range of storativities.

TRANSMISSIVITY STORATIVITY
R.J. Ralls
well #1 16,982 gpdt 174
well £2 6,187-6.329 gpat .0062-.0083
WRD .
wall 21 8,280-22,770 gpdt .107-,023
well 2 2.708-34,065 gpam L0066

Plugging these values into Jenkins' Model gives the lollowing results lor the lime at 25% stream
depletion:

R.J. Ralls \
well 21 7.24 days S
well 22 1.18-1.61 days :
WRD T
well #1 0.71-9.13 days \
well #2 0.23-2.93 days

All these values are well within the guidelines outlined in the rules which reler 1o the 25% depletion within
30 days of pumping (with respect 10 substantial intederence). Ralls’ hydrogeological repon was very
informative and it presented a lot of valid data, yet, there was nothing in the report to suggest that no
hydraulic connection was occurring and thal there was not a potential for substantial interflerence. Due
10 the proximity of the wells 1o the creek and the aquifer characteristics gained lrom the Ralls geological

report, | think it is accurate 10 assume both hydraulic connection to Conner Creek and that the potential
for Wbslanual interlerence exists.
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December 12, 1991

INTER-OFFICE MEMO

TO: Tom Shook
FROM: E. George Robison

Subject: Flows for Davis Cr. basin

Here are the flows for the Davis Cr. basin. [ gave you flows derived from both the model
and from basin ratios with nearby Ferry Cr. near Bandon. I recommend that you use the model
flows because the Ferry Cr. data was based on data taken during the 1976-77 season and then
extended out. While the extension gets rid of the drought effect in general, I think the
distribution of flows generated from it was flattened somewhat by the drought.

Flow evaluation for Davis and Conner Cr. South Coast Basin
Saeamflows in 50% Exceedence Mean monthly flows CFS

Jan Feb Mar Apr HMay Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nev  Dec
Davis Mod. 23.9 20.3 17.2 11.2 S.6 S.3 3.3 2.4 2.5 3.9 10.3 28.2
Davis Rat, 15.2 14.1 12.8 10.2 6.9 4.0 2.5 2.0 2.3 3.8 10.4 17.1
Conn. Mod. 8.2 6.8 8.8 '3is ‘1.9 1.6 1.4 0.7 07 1Al ¥sie 100D
Conn. Rat. S.4 S.0 4.6 3.6 2.4 1.4 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.4 3.7 6.1
cc Fred Lissner
Barry Norris
Steve Applegate



STAE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT . : INTEROFFICE MEMO
" Te FILE ; Datﬂ:Qctokgl_‘:r 6,1992

From:, MICHAEL ZWARTrﬂ/’l’
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‘Geologist Russell Ralls prepared a report, dated August 18, 1992, in support of
this application. A copy was hand delivered to me by Kip Lombard at the August
28th Commission meeting. The principal conclusion of the report is that Conner
Creek and its associated marsh are part of a perched water table which is
separated from the marine terrace deposits developed by the applicant’s wells. A
review of the report prompted Donn Miller and me to review the file and earlier

reports by Mr. Ralls, giving pa.rucular emphasis to the aquifer tests conducted at
the two wells.

Mr. Ralls concludes in this latest report that Conner Creek and its marsh'are
perched on a layer of “ball clay.” He believes that the clay acts as a confining bed
for underlying confined aquifers that are actually in better hydraulic-connection
with the marine terrace deposits developed by the subject wells. He bases this
conclusion on the prevalence of the'clay encountered in many of the test borings
and the deeper test well, and on one water level measurement in the deeper test

well which indicated a lower head than Conner Creek for those confined
aquifers.

I disagree with those conclusions. The aquifer developed by the subject wells is a
water-table (uncorifined) aquifer. This is supported by the aquifer tests covered in
the earlier reports. The water levels in the wells has a higher head than Conner
Creek, indjca.ting a groundwater gradient toward the creek. Therefore, Conner
Creek is likely in hydraulic connection with, and is a discharge area for, this
water-table aquifer. The local presence of a'clay layer, which appears to vary in
thickness, may result in local steepening of the gradiént and in a generally poor:

hyd:aulic connection with the creek. If the deeper confined aquifers encountered
in the test well were actually hydraulically isola ' eek, | would have

expgcmme WMWIWQ—I&M&M resultin
in_a much lower gmundwater gradient between the test well and the subject

! wells than is indicated in the cross-section in the report., I believe that the final
i water level reported for the test well may be depressed due to insufficient time
(30 minutes) for the water level to equilibrate prior to measurement.

The aquifer test data were analysed to attempt to confirm or deny the presence of
a recharge response. The data were not ideal for this purpose. In particular, the
lack of any pre-test water level data and minimal water level recovery data
g Tequired certain assumptions to be made Tegarding the testconditions. However,

— . S———

“analysis of the drawdown data does not indicate that the wells are subject to a

WMMMMMM Therefore,
(t.h.is basis, it is tentatively concluded that the proposed use of groundwater fnay

T e
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: ve low f r substanual mterferen > with-Conner Creek, desplte the e 5 g
fact that the'w develv::p a water-table aquifer that is hydraulically connected to \ g .
J =

it. A superseding review form is included w1th this memo. Permit cond.ttwn 41 Set

is recomended. PN ; 3.‘ .=
The three reports prepared by Mr. Ralls were based on work performed by hu:n In s e

support of his client's application. In the case of the earlier two reports, no 4,
communication with the Groundwater/Hydrology Section took place prior to his . &
work. Had this occurred, it would likely have resulted in additional data being Gt
collected, allowing additional analyses to better verify the lack of a recharge H
response at the wells. Prior to undertaking such work on their own, it is o
recommended that applicants confer with staff hydrogeologists regarding the
types of additional information that could be provided to attempt to rebut the et L
presumption of hydraulic connection and/or the potential for substantial
interference.



STAIE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

To

CAROL SPENCE Date: February 16, 1993

from: MIKE ZWART p«'ﬁ’

Subject: APPLICATIONS G-12701, G-12705, G-12655 and G-12685

As you indicated, these applications are in the same general area, yet they
received different reviews pursuant to the Division 9 rules. The Harry Spencer
application (G-12685) received the only “favorable” review. This review was
changed from an earlier unfavorable review on the basis of aquifer test data that
indicated that the proposed use may have low potential for interference with
Conner Creek. This was, however, a tentative conclusion, and strong permit
conditions were suggested. It is likely that the aquifer developed is both
unconfined and hydraulically connected to Conner Creek here, and elsewhere in
the vicinity.

All determinations regarding the potential for substantial interference with
surface water are rebuttable, and Mr. Spencer provided sufficient evidence to
rebut the earlier determination. These data (Mr. Spencer’s) do not bear on the
other applications, however. Such data, if provided by the other applicants, may
or may not rebut the determinations made. The other applicants in this case
have not provided any additional data to support their applications. Fred Lissner
has, since the time of these reviews, made an effort to have the same

hydrogeologist review applications in the same area as a way of ensuring
consistency.



STAE OF OREGON "
WAER RESOURCES De. ARTMENT JNTEROFFICE MEMO

7c  STEVE BROWN Date: August 22, 1994
“:’
Fom MIKE ZWART \,5

Subject HARRY SPENCER STAFF REPORT INSERT

Fred has asked that I write a paragraph or so about the reason the Division 9
review which I did reversed an earlier one done by Sarah Gates.

The applicant retained the services of Russell ]. Ralls, a Registered Professional
Geologist (G-934) to assist in his efforts to obtain a permit. Mr. Ralls prepared
three separate reports for the applicant. The first two, dated September and
October 1991, detail the results of aquifer tests at each of the applicant’s two wells.
A. third report, dated August 1992, made the conclusion that the nearby surface
water source, Conner Creek, is perched on a layer of clay, and therefore not
hydraulically connected with the aquifer penetrated by the applicant’s wells.
Groundwater/Hydrology Section staff did not agree with that conclusion.
Howeves, staff analysed the data provided in the carlier reports to determine
whether those data indicated the presence of a recharge boundary. The data were
not ideal for such an analysis, but did not indicate a clear recharge response after

four to five days of continuous pumping. On this basis, it was tentatively
concluded that the wells may have low potential for substantial interference
with Conner Creek. Since this conclusion was te.ntaﬁva, resource Proted:mn
permit condition 41 was recommended on the review form and cover memo.

T



Basin:
Stream:

Water Availability Subbasin:

DETAILcD REPORT ON WATER AVAILABL.LITY

South Coast
DAVIS CR

Exceedance Level: S50

Time: 11:22
Month| Natural |CU + Stor
Stream Prior to

Flow 1/1/93

1k 28.10 5.40
2 31.10 5.50
3 26.70 5.10
d 13510 5.17
5 5.41 532
6 6.14 5.67
7 4.71 5.97
8 LA 5.81
9 2.26 5.42
10 2.89 5.17
1 o 14.70 5.28
12 30.70 5.40
Stor 10100 2570

> CROFT L
S5008000000000000
Date: 05/02/1994
Water CU 4+ Stor Net Instream
Available After Minimum Water
1/1/93 1/1/93 Flow Rights
22.70 .08 22.60
25.60 =09 25.50
21.60 .07 21.50
7.93 .03 7.90
.09 .00 .09
47 .00 .47
-1.26 .00 -1.26
=2.066 .00 -2.66
=3 .16 .00 =3.16
-2.28 .00 -2.28
9.42 .03 9.39
25.30 .08 25.20
6770 23 6750

Net
Water
Available

——— T . s .
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Certificate of Service

I certify that on this 1st day of December, 1994, a copy of WaterWaltch’s Petition for
Reconsideration for Permit G-11826 (Application G-12685) was served on each of the
following by first class mail, postage paid, in the United States Mail from Portland, Oregon,
enclosed in a sealed envelope and addressed as follows:

Kip Lombard

Attorney for Harry G. Spencer
P.O. Box 1090

Ashland, OR 97520

Martha Pagel, Director
Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97310

CIiff S. Bentz, Vice Chair

Water Resources Commission

Yturri, Rose, Burnham, Ebert & Bentz
P.O. Box S

Ontario, OR 97914

John L. Frewing

Water Resources Commission
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon

Portland, OR 97204

Anita Johnson

* Water Resources Commission
2288 Birch Lane
Eugene, OR 97403

Nancy E. Leonard

Water Resources Commission
225 W. Olive Room 110
Newport, OR 97365

Michael Jewett

Water Resources Commission
353 Ridge Road y
Ashland, OR 97520

? this 1st day of D7, 1994

Kimberley Priestley’
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By FAX 378-8130 and Regular Mail ) 0 1093
I\F R4 pabe B
- DEP1 April 28, 1993
N -_11..'-?1 c E __::l
Oregon Water Resources Department SALENW,
Water Rights Section
3850 Portland Road NE
Salem, Oregon 97310
Re:  Objection to Technical Report for:
G-12685, Spencer, Coos Co., Cranberry Use

This application is the second application this month to be proposed for issuance in
this area. This application, like application G-12692 requests ground water for cranberry
operations in the Croft Lake Basin. We understand that numerous other applications for
cranberry use are pending for this area. The cumulative impacts of these proposed uses are
of great concern to WaterWatch. We have been in contact with residents in the area that
have a concern about the capacity of the resource to accommodate all of these proposed uses.

Croft Lake and its surrounding tributaries and wetlands support a variety wildlife and
fish life. Residents in the area have reporied searun cutthroat trout in the lake and its
tributaries. It is suspected that the trout spawn in the lakes tributaries. Croft lake is a is
also a source of recreation in the area and area residents are concerned about maintaining the
lakes existing water quality. The surrounding wetlands provide wildlife and other habitat and
we understand that the Nature Conservancy has been involved in wetland protection efforts in
the area.

We suggest that a meeting be held with the Department, WaterWatch and concerned
citizens in the area to discuss the resource and the growing concerns about the capacity of the
resource to accommodate further expansion of the cranberry industry. From the information
contained in the technical report is it clear that little information is known about the
hydrology of the water system in this area. We have been in contact with some researchers
at an Oregon university who are embarking on a study of the area. This study should help
the state better determine the impacts of these proposed uses on the ecosystem and wetlands

in the Croft Lake Basin.
In addition, we submit the following objections pursuant to OAR 690-11-170:

¢ The Technical Report is Defective

The technical report fails to contain many of the elements and evaluations required in
OAR 690-11-160(1). The following are specific areas of deficiency:

WaterWatch of Oregon 921 SW Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 ph: (503) 295-4039; fax (503) 227-6847
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The report fails to asses whether the proposed use is restricted by statute.
OAR 690-11-160(1)(b).

The report fails to assess the proposed use with respect to conditions on other
permits from the same source or the same type of use. OAR 690-11-
160(1)(c).

The report fails to assess the use with respect to all applicable administrative
rules. OAR 690-11-160. While the report does appear to include an
assessment of the use pursuant to Division 9 rules, it did not assess the use
with respect to the applicable basin plan.

The report fails to evaluate potential conflicts with existing rights. OAR 690-
11-160(1)(e).

The report provides conclusions rather than evaluations of water availability.
OAR 690-11-160(1)(f).

The report does not provide an evaluation of whether the amount requested is
necessary to meet the proposed use. OAR 690-11-160(1)(g).

Finally, there is no evaluation of land use compatibility. OAR 690-11-
160(1)(h).

¢ The Use As Proposed is Not in the Public Interest

The proposed use fails to pass the public interest considerations in ORS 537.620 and

the policies of the Groundwater Act ORS 537.525(3), (6), (9), and (10). See also, OAR
690-11-195(3)(d), (4)(@), (9)(c)(A), (4)(d)(A), (4)(d)(B), (4)(e), and (4)(f). The proposed use
may not be supported by existing groundwater supplies and is likely to deplete flows needed
to for Croft Lake and other surface waters in the area. The South Coast Basin plan states:

Ground water is a significant factor in the maintenance of natural lakes in the
dunes area. Extensive ground water development may affect lake water levels.
Finding 5.

The total extent of the ground water supply in the basin has not been
determined. Existing data suggest ground water supplies are limited and
would not support irrigation in most areas. Finding 19.

Marine terrace deposits and sediments of the Coquille formation are potential
ground water sources for irrigation of cranberries in the Bandon area. Finding

WaterWatch of Oregon 921 SW Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 ph: (503) 295-4039; fax (503) 227-6847
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Marine terrace deposits in the Harbor area are capable of producing large
quantities of water, but some areas are approaching levels of sustained yield.
Finding 21.

Income from water-related recreation is a major contributor to the economy of
the South Coast Basin. Finding 39.

The natural lakes, storage reservoirs and free-flowing streams support part of
the water-based recreation use. Finding 40.

The water resources, wetlands and associated habitat are critical to the
subsistence and propagation of wildlife in the Basin. Finding 42.

The basin plan admits that little is known about groundwater in the basin. However,
the presence of wetlands indicates that a hydraulic connection exists between groundwater
and surface waters in the area and that groundwater levels are very close to the surface of the
ground. Reduction in groundwater contribution to wetlands and surface waters will decrease
contributions to existing wetlands and decrease inflows into the lake. Thus, groundwater in
this area is vital to the maintenance of lake levels, surface water flows, and the protection of
public uses of water including wildlife, recreation and fish.

1. The failure to require water use measurement and reporting violate
Oregon’s policies and goals which call for the control of Oregon’s
waters. Thus the proposed use will impair and be detrimental to
the public’s interest.

When determining whether a proposed use is in the public interest the
Commission is required to consider the "control of the waters of this state for all beneficial
purposes™ and the water resources policies in the statute. ORS 537.170(5)(c) and
537.170(5)(g). The Oregon Legislature has recognized that in order to maintain and increase
the economic and general welfare of the people of Oregon the State must ensure "the proper
utilization and control of the water resources of this state, and such use and control is
therefore a matter of greatest concern and highest priority.” ORS 536.220(1). The
Legislature has also found that it is "in the interest of the public welfare" that activities be
"designed to encourage, promote and secure the . . . control of" Oregon’s water resources.
ORS 536.220(2)(a).

The Groundwater Act of 1955 declares and finds that the right to control of Oregon’s
water "from all sources of water supply belongs to the public . . ." ORS 537.525. The Act

WaterWatch of Oregon 921 SW Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 ph: (503) 295-4039; fax (503) 227-6847
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sets forth policies to ensure the "preservation of the public welfare, safety and health.” Jd.
These policies call for the control of the groundwater resource in order to prevent depletion,
to determine and maintain reasonably stable water levels, and to determine the characteristics
of groundwater statewide. ORS 537.525. These statutory policies are reflected in the
Commission’s Groundwater Management Policy. OAR 690-410-010. When approving
groundwater applications the State can impose conditions or limitations as needed to protect
the "public welfare, safety and health.” ORS 537.620(5).

Water use measurement and reporting requirements are essential if the State is to
achieve these statutory policies and goals. These requirements generate critical information
on actual water use and what is happening to the water resource. It also gives the
Department information vital to management and enforcement efforts, it provides information
necessary to "clean up" the Department’s water right records and helps with future water use
planning. See Testimony of Martha O. Pagel, Before the Senate Joint Committee on Water
Policy, 2/2/93, pgs. 1-5.

Information about groundwater use and groundwater characteristics is especially
crucial for management of the groundwater resource and surface water resources in the Croft
Lake Basin. Those who benefit from using the resource should be called upon to provide
information needed information about the resource. The permittee should be required to
measure and report any use under this permit. In addition, the permittee should be required
to measure and report water level elevations. This information is critical for resource
protection and management. As a policy matter, WaterWatch believes that water use
measurement and reporting should be required of every new permit issued in Oregon.

2 The use is likely to impair the public interest because it the use will
interfere with surface waters in the Basin.

The groundwater resource in this area is likely connected to surface waters.
However, the extent of the connection and the short and long term impacts of the connection
on surface waters in the basin has not been determined. Oregon’s ground water statute and
the implementing rules require the Department to look at both short and long term impacts of
groundwater use and to insure that the use will not interfere with surface waters. ORS
537.620(3), OAR 690-9, OAR 690-11-195(4)(a). This determination is particularly critical
given the existing connection with surface waters, the relatively unpolluted condition of the
surface waters, the public uses of the surface waters and the increasing pressure in this area
to develop groundwater and surface water resources for irrigation of cranberry bogs.

WaterWatch of Oregon 921 SW Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 ph: (503) 295-4039; fax (503) 227-6847
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There are at least four other pending applications pending for irrigation in this area.
The Commission, in its basin plan has expressed concern over the ability of the resource to
meet new demands. Until the required level of scientific certainty needed for decision
making is determined and the information developed, this permit and other pendmg permits
should probably not be issued. At the very least, this permit must be reviewed in
conjunction with the other pending applications for irrigation in the area to determine the
cumulative impacts on the resource of these proposed and any existing uses. It is not in the
public interest to turn a blind eye to the cumulative effects of this industry on the resource in
the basin.

<k The use as proposed violates Oregon’s statewide policies.

Oregon’s Groundwater Management Policy requires that "(i)nterference
between groundwater uses and competing groundwater and surface water uses . . . be
prevented and/or controlled to protect the water resource and existing rights.” OAR 690-
410-010(1). The Policy also requires the State to manage groundwater and surface water
conjunctively in order to protect the public’s interest in the water resource and existing
rights. OAR 690-410-010(2)(a). In addition, Oregon’s Statewide Water Allocation Policy
requires that groundwater use occur within the capacity of the resource and requires the State
to protect Oregon’s waters from overallocation by new uses of groundwater. OAR 690-410-
070(1).

Allowing this use as proposed to go forward violates all these policies. The
Department’s failure to manage the ground and surface waters conjunctively in the Croft
Lake basin will only exacerbate existing overallocation problems, degrade water quality, and
will, particularly in the long run, impair existing surface water rights and public uses in the
basin. It is bad public policy to continue issuing groundwater rights in the face of increasing
doubts as to whether increased groundwater use is sustainable.

¢ Conclusion

We are open to discussion with the Department and the applicant on all of the issues
raised in this objection letter. We are committed to working with the Department to cure the
problems with the contents of this and other technical reports.

g\pzf:rely, {éﬁd /

Karen A.
Legal Affairs Coordinator

WaterWatch of Oregon 921 SW Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 ph: (503) 295-4039: fax (503) 227-6847
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